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MUMBAT PORT AUTHORITY
HoE et wiftrmaor

Balance Sheet As At 31st March 2022
31.03.2022 ™ Fgoral Ud

As at 31st March 2021

Particulars / wiirar

As at 21st March 2022

L. SOURCES OF FUNDS / farferelf & wdrer

NOT APFLICAELE / #7a), s

1. SHAREHOLDERS FUND; WTSTENTa! 25 fardr

41.81

140,15
0.02

0.01|
6.00

786.60

11.39

0.00

25.00

12,50
3.46

16846

137,99

797.99

40).96

(Applicable for corporatised ports only)
(Troer ravfigge drdar o & orag &)
2. RESERVES & SURPLUS (Schedule 1)

wngfinn g gfereve (g -1)
. Capital Reserve / T gngiiem

b. Revenue Reserves / oo mmafire

I, General Reserve / ®iianas gmafims

il. Fire and Motor Insurance Fund /
afda vy ahen e (3R

iii. War Memorial Fund / geer aiwamor i
iv. Employees’ Welfare Fund / enafardl aeamor iy

v. Cantenary Commamoration Fund /
orenfde aaTgEw it '

& Statutory Reserves / Bl amfire

I. Fund for replacemant, rehabilitation and medernisation
of capital assets /

ot ufsiufedt @ wgera gaeergs ghy

amspfatimao & fa (i

il. Fund for development, repayment of
loans and continoencies /

fevenrar =coh & g ghy wapeifrey wel
oy fig (&

iii. Fund for Corporate Sacial Respansibility /

adian (dr) wm wmaiier s o
fég fnier

3. GRANT-IN-ALD/ TAETEET Jgaar
1) Upgradation/modernisation of International Cruise
Terminal at Indira Docks
simi g fifae ifea g w5 wwy i
a) Grant Receivad from Ministry of Shipping
(Sagarmala )/ STETST HATE 3 W11 ITE0 (AT
b} Grant Received from Ministry of Tourlsm/
HEH AT B TS T
i) Grant received from Ministry OF Shipping for
"Development of Tourlsm Tnfra alongside K.A.L H/
mmmiﬂmmwmgfmmmm-wm
AT F U AR
iii) Grant recd from Ministry of Fisheries for Davelapment
of Mallat Bunder Fishing Hourbaur, Mazgaon under
PMMSY-Scheme Code o, 3890/ #iT doT Avriigai &
Tarer & v, PMMSY & e, Ssmmie-arsmn & s 3890,
FACEHNELET HATEE 3 Wit e
Iv) Grant Recd for Construction of Third Chemical Berth/
A g e & s & e e Hagenr

NOT APPLICABLE fommay arel

41.81

140.15
0.02

0.01
6.00

BRE.81

1z.09)

0.00

125.23

31.25
3.84

24.00

40.25

1502.68

187.99

900,90

224,57

2710.61

C/F ST

2906.14




MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY
Aok Teer Tiftremor

Balance Sheat As At 31st March 2022
31.03.2022 o7 &4 UH

As at 31st March 2021

Particulars / wdirgy

Az at 31=t March 2022

2710.61

B/F amal e

2906.14

0.00

66,18

22.61

64,00

152.79

a._Secured Loans / snRolEe St
Debantures / @comas
Loana and advances from/ f@eE & w01 dar G
Banks / #im
Ports (indicate portwise detalls pf balances)
erar (W anfeed @ wny @ owem g wn)
Financial institutions / e wizen
Dthara [ Waa
b, Government Loans / aT@ome =7 =07
e, Lean from International Ald Agencies /
g A et S o
d. Unsecured Loans / aaomaiée Fo1
Fixed Deposits / forera oran
5. Advances from / foreer a1 tmmefei
1) Advances recelved from Oil PSUs towards cost sharing
of construction of 1D-5 project/ & Hrowy & A F157-5
ufyatistell do Tl o) cane WG wEHT
{Plasisi se¢ nates to Accounts at Sr.No__ (1)
i) Upfront fees amortised(CoastGuard )/ afreifoe
Wi ((ELET o)
iy Advance recejvad from MMRDA for Reconstruction of
STP sheds/ vaéf) a6 & qattator & fa ovAsme & faw
i

Iv) Advance Amount Recalved From MMRDA for
recanstruction of Berth/ ETE & TeTA#TT & fET weraamTi
# fasd wiirer nfy

v) Upfront feas recelved from Sri Modern Weigh System
T, Mo,MEED 0B/ 2021, To Be Amortised for 10 years/
iy, 3t de e E5T AT MEED.DB/2021 3 Tt 15 yew
10 2t i v ufyeiiie Tasm s

vl) Amartizsed Upfront feea received from Concesslonaire

i rfo KALH Island/ TYaremmdy & weers sl @ g
aiaren srs wfehunT fder 111

Banks / &

Ports (indicate portwise detalls of halnn:es)
werat (@ gniEEl o wnr 9 oveons gt o)
Financial institutions / fordrer ataen

Others / g

{owen WY areomoly wo7 wen Trevairad

Banks / #aw

Ports (indicate portwise details of halances)
e (W il & w0y @ oeera g @y
Financial Institutions / féia e

Othars / grea

8. Other Loans and advances from:

i 97 gree s e REival

Banks / @

e flmdlenta marbailes datalle of haleacast
Ports {indicate portwise detalis of balances)

verar (W qnfEE o e @ ooeong gyEm o)
Financial institutions / fonfrar st
Others / so9

Daferred Tax Liability / amserfata gmarevy $ammd

0.00

63.53

22.61

64.00

0.18

0.97

151.29

2863.40

TOTAL / gyor rar

3057.43




MUMBAT PORT AUTHORITY
#oE wea uftmwor
Balance Sheet As At 31st March 2022

21.03.2022 T felal U

Az at 31st March 2021

Particulars / navn

. Il. APPLICATION OF FUNDS

farferall ot fexfdnedran
1. FIXED/CAPITAL ASSETS (Schedule-II)
faverer | <fftn ufiatuferat (@egegE)

(&) Free hold land / gof sonfies 3&3‘@}

As at 31st March 2022

7.43 7.43
(b} Lease hold land / agog 4 = s
227.18 (<) Capital Dredging / Tif farmeior 227.18
(d) Building Sheds and other structures/
135.71 AR, WS, @we atwmeng 137.74
(e} Wharves, Roads, Boundaries /
203.07 tie, alsd, daiRf@afdel 206.40
. (f) Floatilla and Floating Craft/ wrehfeen aen
108.36 P K 106.72
47.40 {9} Rallway and Rolling Stock/ 47.40
Seld il ey Huia, anfRa, Red aa anfy
948.52 (h} Docks,Sea-Walls,Piers and Navigational 922.70
Aids/ ahfgat | wradt $rand | wwiw | pd
fEoremeeT wiea
64.40 (i) Cranes and Vehicles / diat dha oisar 45.64
66.06 (i) Plant & Machinery / wiziar gha arefat 66.47
(k) Installations for Water , Electricity , 137.85
136.48 Telecommunication and Fire Fighting /
' ored, favoret, gaatery g afaeTaa o fed
Eirieried
{1y Qil Pipelines Installations /
499,30 Ao T e menTET 505.58
2443.91 o= (a) @ (1) / Total (a) TO (1) 2411.11
698.49 Capital Work in Progress / emey oot o 871.33
1331.13] 1811.27|Less : Depreclation / wed ¢ ams m@r 1378.58 190386
2. INVESTMENTS(Schedule III) /
fardveT (Fratagdh - 1)
Government or Trust securities/ GTaa) geo) a6
ufiragforat
] Shares, Debentures or bonds/ aradran, oo e aheos
10.21 10.27
Investment properties / fivder sfofir
1198.49| 1208.70 Others / @roa 1396.81| 1407.08
1208.70 C/F mrardiva 1407.08




MUMEBAI PORT AUTHORITY

sdod udga uifirmmoT

A= at 31st March 2021

Particulars / w2

As at 31st March 2022

1208.70

B/F mmdt omeT

1407.08

1013.96

2463.34

£0:4p

2.93
44.50
4.22

3457.04

2.62

532.61

1208.70

fisanter a1 e

Markel Valiie

Balancashaat

ot UlAafA
Ag at the

{a) Ot
(b) PF

Less -

dehts
debts
debts
faraar

{iv) Cash

Quoted Investments as at 315t March 2022

anas T e fame

Face Value / giftmr sy

J AToE e

Include securities maturing within onc year of the date of the

TeTer Ua o A @ wen ow J ey aafy gfy e

i aHHIOE @
end of next year 31.03.2022

3. CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES
odare ufyaiaal wor gen Uit
a. Current Assets / uddiia ullaiuRial

{1) Interest accrued on investmants /
fartrar uw drsd e

her Funds / srerer finfiy
investments / o fade

(i) Inventories/ s
(i) Sundry Debtors (**)(Schedule 1V)
e Fargr) (arapa - V)
(a) Government dues / @iy daan

(b) Interport dues/ mieoraueer et
(c) Non government dues / 3a araamd) e

Provision for Doutful debts.

Ao o

** Particulars to be given separatelv of |

eonsidered good and fully secured
considered good but not secured and
considerad doubtful or bad

foramor merer mwar fgan wip

ol @iy g ara e wo
urcy W e Aldne doidEiEn woi
wifan 2 g avdr g wo

O - T P G VR P S Y B 1
& BANK Dalances (sctnedule v)

Hrors oen ®o g (weRiE - V)

Cash balance on hand / w5t auses o
Bank balances / #ait 9 @ il

With scheduled banks / argpapéte ail &
With others / gy et

4043.92

C/F araraia

G46.84

2384.89

20,26

376
17.22
4.38

3311.47

370.60

3709.55

1407.08




MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY
ok uwer wiftrmwor

Balance Shaet As At 31st March 2022
31.03.2022 T IEET UF

As at 31st March 2021 ! . Particulars / wilrn I A= at 31st March 262:

4043.92 B/F gindt endard 3709.55

b. Loans & Advances / wor @ tarfdraf

(i) Advances and loans to subsidiaries/ports
o, g R wEeRy L anfarery w o
wiATETAr TRA a BE wrE trilarel e soor

(i) Bills ol Exchange

w2 (ofiarer va
557 98 (1) Advances recoverabls in cash or in kind or the E5R.67
value to be recelved
AEHS Fan TP oRel ded Uereft geror Trcer
e
553.38 558.67

Less: Advances considered Doubtful Of the
above, Lodis and Advances

B2 wuren & atdEea mwE ard wo
oy rayfare
a. Fully Secured / ot

b. Unsecured, Considered Good /

argEle | gedy  wEh wd
c. Considered Doubtful / HidEmm wE ord

553.38 558.67

4597.31 C/F graraa ' 4268.22




Az at 21st March 2021

MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY

Fud e aiftrasaor

Balance Sheet As At 31st March 2022
31.03.2022 T ___m T

Particulars / ‘ﬂi\‘m

Axs at 31st March 2022

m—

4597.31

B/F irdh wdrard

4268.22

190.16
1175.17
-4.15
0.52

334.13

0.76
159.44

45,94
2.90

Z7.00

=5.h3
52.66

76.39
i4B.62

7.74

1700.00

=1.78

Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions
v odAE Faay e W
8, CURRENT LIABILITIES / udaws fruand
{1y Pension Fund / famgfn dremr Fanfr
(il) Provident Fund / drftrsar finfiy
(i} Graruity Fund/ suer fati
(iv) Mational Pension Scheme/ TegRT e drsmm
(v) Sundry Creditors / fisfors Grargns

Salaries & Wages Payable / @& drag &g #agd)

Stores [ 9isTa

Accrued Expenses /[ Trasd =T

Unadjusted Sale proceeds of / ararenehforg foraf
it

Unelalmad goods / grendt amer

Sufplus Material / sftfires o

Miscallaneous creditors and cradit balances Othaer
than interast on port specific investments

el o fafme Gt an s s wisol
HorR G o

Demurrage payable to Railways / 9@ o da
Tiwete mrear -

Statutory Payments / fmfivar raremm

Liahility towards Capital Expenses / T;Tﬁhlm TR
o forr arfdrand

Others / @ra=

Miscellaneous creditors and cradit balances Other
than interest on port specific investimants

aftrof S e onn ¥ s o fofimee
farrainm an s

Centenary Commemoration Fund /

wremefy ataagor {5

Advances from Merchants, Contractors &
others/oamonfiyE Saveat wen geeh S afiran
Cash / s

Securities / wwmon o

Less: Securities at Face Value Held agalnst
deposits from Merchants. contractors & othars
vy 1 wnlyEl Sdvat men gEE & ouma
wan o ama mao e olhafael o siftva aea

{vi} Amounts due to other ports for services
wan & farg @ owitedt dar mfin

1% (TP STy

FNTRY i ida = § e =l————h
‘\Hl} LT HalHIuES f 8ol iy
{Revenue Afc temporarily overdrawn)

WEARw W @ g aee d g el ad
wErE qifk

225.54
1043.76
0.00
1.67

305.41

0.76
203.19

7.09

-5.50
135.20

67.33
135,30

8.20

154484

1,68

3889.97

C/F grarsfiia

3730.60




MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY
Aus v mitragor

Balance Shect As At 31st March 2022
31.03.2022 Tl gofal Us

As at 31st March 2021

Purtil:ul.n.r.: 7wl

Ag at 1=t March 2022

1889.97

B/F @iy sdrarsy

3730.60

144.26

1478.19

5512.42

-915.11

432.52

b. PROVISIONS / wmeia

{i} For Contingencles / arelawan @ b
(i) For taxation (net of taxes paid)
it T fimg (e e wigalive o)
(i) Othes provisions / @aa Uasia
Provisions for unrecoverad Estate Rentals
e @ finp Ruwn e o fEE oraens

NET CURRENT ASSETS/ F& adiare aftwfray

Deferred Tax Asset
SIAETAT T ST
RNt se ufdatafzed

Miscellaneous Expenditure (To the extent not written
ol

G aad (med aard @ o s gan)

a} Preliminary expenses / urdfires amed

b) Expenses including commission or brokerage on
underwriting or subscription of shares or debentures
TWE A KOO @RTEsl uF (Bp ofmerer geror

Uy g e ey

©) Discount allowed on the issue of shares or debentures

Wi o wotoE ol sl an B el g

d) Interast paid out ot capital during construction (also
statina the rate of interest)
{&rafor dr Frarar oot 21 fwer aren s W gerds (o

o FR WS BE)

103.26

1478.19

5312.05

-1043.83

432.52

-382.59

C/F maratte

=611.31




MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY
FHwE Terer mitragor

Balance Sheet As At 3ist March 2022
21.03.2022 @Al w aq

As at 31st March 2021

Particulars / wimam

As at 31st March 2022

-482.59 B/F g endiard -611.31
@) Development expenditure not adjusted
i foromar and
3,81 ) Other items (Port Property Insurance Premium)/ 6,88
FEe W (e Rt drn e
3.81 G628
322.23 . Balance Of Protit And Loss Account 350,92
o Sy wI oh ot

2863.40 Total @er 3057.43

Teroras gy waret grgafEel un eaammaal/ Signatories to Balance Sheet and Schedules thereto

ﬁ.,ﬂégj‘rﬁ

’fwm

Capt. Bhabatosh Chand

Dy. Conservator

foredir renE®E Uo Fam Sty

o Aenforay iftany & =ne

{having statutory power of FA. &R CA0.)

bt
oy SrErer

Rajiv Jalota
Chairman




MUMBAX PORT AUTHORITY

e uerar iftrenaoT

Profit And Loss Account For The Year Ended 31st March 2022
31.03.2022 h1 W ol & e eny Sy wEw S
(¥ = i) / ¥ In crores

2020-21 Particulars / wian 2021-22
OPERATING INCOME '

afiremea s

1. Cargo handling and storage charges

eI e mer HEN0T Uiy

170,59 Ilu_udtlnq and 5t'nrage charges (excluding container) 246./9
JTEETR T JIAE0T T ( Hald BISTHT ) '

213.52 P.O.L. Handling Charges 262.30
ol gl o IeEons gy

Storage fees

HETIOT T

14.38 Charges for container handling 11.66

(including containerised cargo)

Wee APEENE o B uim ( wEew dewg aifda)

39.86 Stevedoring Charges / oiErdfit gt Tamme 65.34
42.83 Demurrage / forsisn 2[om 68.54
22.32 Miscellancous income / THEhE &= 23.14
503.50 677.77
= 503,50 - C/F g ) " 677.77




MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY
FHEE TvEr i
Profit And Loss Account For The Year Ended 31st March 2022

31.03.2022 o wranca o & e enw dity wET Semr

(F w2 1) / € in crores
2020-21 Particulars / =g 2021-22
503,50 B/F gar weraTe 677.77
2. Port and dock charges
Teeral oM S T
233.44 Fees for pilotage, towage elc, 264,06
TrAEE, S o e ey
342.89] Berth hire charges, Pier Dues, Anchorage Fees etc. 404.14
e férarn rlem
146,33 Port dues 161,86
et d
15.31 Dry docking charges 15.98
farater ardr U
65.20 Miscellaneous income / Wiathy @ 73,08
303.1'; 919.12
2. Railway earnings
S _FAE
1.86 Frelght and haulage 3.95
SisT e HUoT UHWE
n.22 Siding charges 0.52
RMEEST THF
1.62 Terminal charges 3.48
=ifare e
1.52 Miscellaneous income / THETS M4 i.08
5,22 9.03
L 1311.89 CofF gada 1605.92

10




MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY
Fud Twer mitremsor

Profit And Loss Account For The Year Ended 31st March 2022

31.03.2022 @ wTaCa o & g oneT g BIeN eremr

(F w2 ®) 1  in crores

2020-21

Particulars / s3ar

2021-22

308.06

49.5

21.03

15.48

1311.8%9

394.07

B/F anady et
4. Estate Rentals
AT e

Rent from land

offer a7 fmgrar

Rent from building, sheds, and Godowns

Foad 2Ts den eherel W fdaren

Recoverable property taxes etc.

oRfel e aEaf @R ey

1605.92

244.72

17.10

11.16

291.04

1705.96

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME (a) / o7e1 Ufyereter g (ar)

1896.96

378.09

234.42

16.75

109.79

383.04

OPERATING EXPENDITURE / WeEl&ial Tl

1. Cargo handling and storage charges (Schedule VI)
draw [eEens 3w HEWoT ueR ( SR - V1)

2. Port and dock facilities for shipping(Schedule VII)
SiraEer & g ucdar aen sl wIftrent ( srg=i - VII)
3. Railway workings (Schedule VIII)
el JfEmerst ( semya - VNI
4. Rentable land and building (Schedule IX)

oharr e 9ifer gy maraa ( gggagdr - 1X)

5. Management and General Administrative Expenses
(Schedule X)

gHer den aiidee venaifye wmd (FaRiEr - X)

1122.09

Total Operating Expenditure {b) (Schedhie XI)
we ufenest oI (@)(@rEaiE - Xi)

340.11

264.29

15.45

92.84

397.88

1110.57

[ —"

Operating Profit (a) - (b) c/f gerda

uf¥ereial giitrd (31)- ()

786.39

11




2020-21

MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY
ok uwer mftrmaor

Profit And Loss Account For The Year Ended 31st March 2022
31.03.2022 @1 1A o & AT @w S BTN ST

(2 ®0E ¥) / E in crores

Particulars / w33

2021-22

4.81

1.50

5.70

0.09

0.32

=)
N
=)

0.00
7.90

3.44

583.87

24.24

511.08

B/F gU8T ®IreraTdy
Add : Finance and Miscellaneous income

e ¢ e 9 gemw g

balanaces/

Feura ey STAT / HERY Ader / Jehe 9 g ST
Interest on investments of Reserves/

BN & AL 9T &y

Interest on delayed payments and other items/
RsfaT werarT 3 3w JaEY oy s 3reT

Interest chargeable to Leases/ Tenants for delayed
payment of GST by them/

gy

Interest on staff advances

wmaaiEl @ @ I Qe ux e
Profit on sale/disposal of capital assets
Ydireter ufawiafeadl o frdfifeues & oo
Profit on sale/Redemption of investment
Prior period income

fredfr grofer o gmer

Sundry receipts / TEwF Tt

Less: Fihance and Miscellaneous Expenditure (Schedule X1I)

HeTsys e den weow WY (IEREn =Xl

97.03

Surplus / sftreyw

Interest on short term deposit /surplus investment / Cash

e/ FRIPIERT SaRT Siead & farsfad spre & faw sarr

786.39

3.00

3.99

13.46

0.32

0.28

7.93

0.00
43.60

9.83
82.41

926.57

-57.77

903

PROFIT BEFORE TAX(c/f) ! wagd U‘glmgsrﬂa_raﬂ?r)

12

-57.77




Profit And Los

MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY

#HoE uear orftroror

03,2022 @1 wignca oW o THIE @ g BTE da

s Account For The Year Ended 31st March 2022

(T & 7) ¥ in crores

2020-21

Particulars / wArar 2021-22
B/F 3137 omdr & '
97.03 PROFIT BEFORE TAX(b/f)/magyl sy (@rdr mem arzm -57.77
Add : Provision of Tax for the year 2008-09 written back 41,00
Less: Provision for taxation 0.00
HETHT: TVETETST Trel UTEls
(1) Current Tax /=g oy
(il) Deferred Tax / amefara o
(lll) Fringe benefit Tax / Gresdy =yftven ener oy
0.00 11.00
97.03 PROFIT AFTER TAX / O URYld oH -16.77
55.10 Add : Withdrawal from Emp!ovees Welfare Fund 66.44
e @ avdfensdy ovoenmor e P
~152.13 Total Deficit / Surplus ‘oot =T / FfireTy 49.67
Less : Appropriations
Ty e
0.4a8) - Profit on Dilspusal of Capiral Asset Trfd. Capital Reserve 7.3
doirara ulziofiadt o foeft / foesr @ s
55.10 Employees Welfare Fund 66.44
e wearot iy
0.48 Fund for Replacement, Rehabillitation and Modernisation of 3.29
: Capital Assets '
qifitarer ufiaiafeasr & waono genaems gy
angjffenaror @ fag
0.32 General Reserve / amaTed TR 0.00
0.70 Fund for Development, Repayment of Loan & Contingencies 0,70
[Oremiar 0T TRT@TE Qe apifans awel o Ry fafer
Other Tunds (port specific) / et T3 ( Afgms o )
Fire & Motar Insurance Fund
et een areray form faf 78.36
Net Surplus / Deficit Transferred to Balance Sheet
95.05 el A/ wier e g § swialia B 28.69

i B

/’P}
WA Y
ﬁ;ﬂ wixeray
Capt. Bhabatosh Chand

g e 2

D] Consai VaLol

forcdirer sreEane vol Fawer danftnnd o denfies Al & T
(having statutory power of F.A. & C.A.0.)
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MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY

#Awd TEer TiftrenaoT

Profit And Loss Account For The Year Ended 31st March 2022
31.03.2022 oy ey o o g wnw diy wEN Sem

Typewise details of Operating Expenditure

(T mitg 1)/ € in crores

i)

1))

i)

iv)

i)

1}}

i)
iv)

v}

)
ii)
iy

Iv)

vi)

{a) Payment to and provision for employeces

ehatentaelt w dpErerer g word fBe uroera

Salaries, wages, bonus etc.

Companles contribution ta provident and other funds
giftrser forales o aen gioa (ot 3 &ust &1 d21gis
Gratuity / 3T@Tal

Workmen and staff welfare expenses

THIITENY T chfard] healor g

(L) Operating expenses / UHER wvef

Repairs to plant and machinery (showing separately amounts incurred towards

vessels/crafts, cranes and general plant and machinery})

cantge Ay wnaferdy o wwwwe (Owaor/wToe, Sewl TR audlsd Wes 9T

aghaf) an fran =md gmar wfen ong)
Repairs to building (including sheds) /-
wamadt ot ageurd (afrera wfd)
Other repairs / 3@ e so0d

Stores / walrar 3 S wmerE

New minor works / ¢ B2 T

(c) General Expenses / Ranaa e

Rent, rates and taxes / fongren g3 dhy @9
Audit Fees / BTRa1 UGN BT

Water and electricity charges / oie7 2em fouge ey

Communication expenses (including telephone, telex,fax etc.

wfery veoreen uw ame (FReNY, oo, wheral wifEa)

Other expenses / Zaa e *

2021-22 2020-21

645.15 687.48
66.11 55.10
1.10 2.93
16,74 13.45
35.97 36.64
50.96 47.05
2.51 0.64
4.18 4.37
0.55 0.46
3545 46,43
0.52 0.58
251.00 226.97

(=
(=
(=
=
[V}
s~

(=]
(=]
B
ot}
=}

*for detalls please see Schedule XI
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alftes w1 2021-22
31 91 2022 % e w6 il

SR - |

aferer &t fafer

il SR

Ry SR

 RESERVES AND FUNDS

Capital Reserve

" General Reserve

Fund

g 31 wid 2021 &Y

Balance - 31st March 2021

SR ot AQ A sivieH -

Add: Contribution from Revenue Account -

T T A i

Transfers from Revenue ACCountS......oe ..

e amfer ety fafit & ot

Tranatara from Other Reserves & Funds
gl sfda

(i) Capital Resarve.............cocoooiiiiiieeciee
A T P

(i) General Reserve Fund...........cooevivvieeenessenssessssseneees
el et & aueng gaeeny i smyFd & fd [

(iily Fund for Replacement, Rehabilitation and
Modernisation of Capital Asseta.............coooeiiieieeen

forery il ) sl ofve arpfieser & fordr P
{iv) Fund for Development, Rep'aymem of Loans & contingencies
(v) 57T el / Sinking Fund...
S e
Other Tranefers -—
et / qugd el ¥ o sy
Rapcaipts from Employees/Ex-employees, I —
Ay astartial & ared Fafben i & RE ws sig
Receipts from ex-employees towards Madical treatment
HY Misc./Other

i el el @ A
Leans granted to Consumaers' Co-operative Stores

arefanfiies et dfre g duu sqad gy

Recovery of half-yaarly instalments together with
interest on the outstanding balances...........................

e ar =
Interest on Investments. ......................

ETRIE

1683.68

7.92

0.00

41.81

Carried forward

1691.60

41.81
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ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22

SCHEDULES TO BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST March 2022

SCHEDULE -1
(F %= ¥) 1 F in crores
I AR AR A | i dem | e uReaRE & qane ferammy ol &b grenfe wmee e | @ aidE e
Ffer & g2 fafer QT 317 FERAT s STEe
apres ffe TR T S % forg ffen
% forr Ffy @ fory fafy
Fire & Motor Employees' Welfare | Fund for Replacement, lund for Development, Centenary Fund for Corporate
Insurance Fund and Fund Rehabilitation and Repayment of Loans and | Commemoration | Social Responsibility
War Memorial Fund Medernisation of Capital Contingencies Fund !
Assets :
140.17 0.01 786.60 11.39 6.00 0.00
6644 0 " e e
———————————— 58.92 mmmnee mmm—— e
———————————— 3.29 0.70 s s
140.17 66,45 888.81 12.09 6.00 0.00

16



e =T 2021-22

31 91 2022 & g 9 @l g

T -

e G o

IR RG]

Ay e

~ RESERVES AND FUNDS

Capital Reserve

General Reserve
Fund

Brought forward

1691.60

41.81

el & ()| e
Less: Transfers to --
() T T
(a) Revenue AcCoUnt ..o smimmibnyss
(@) mrer
(BY DBfGI s mmumnd b
@) & e 3 Py
(c) Other Reserves & Funds (Capital Reservers)...............
(i) CUGIES
Payments. ..o
(i) gy Siereor
Other Transfers............c......... T

98.92

98,92

Balance - 31st March 2022 / 9 - 31 774 2022

1592.68




ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22
SCHEDULES TO BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST March 2022

SCHEDULE - |
; (Z&iE 7)1 T in crores
[l e Az 4 | e wwm | G o & gea | R aon A grTies wrE My | @ g @
Al ol g7 B QAR St AR AT IereEle
w Ay ST T SR % forg Pfen
& forr ey @ fordr Ffey
Fire & Motor Employees' Welfare | Fund for Replacement, | Fund for Development, Centenary Fund for Corporate
Insurance Fund and Fund Rehabilitation and Repayment of Loans and | Commemoration | Social Responsibilily
War Memorial Fund Modernisation of Capital Contingencies Fund /
Assets
140.17 66.45 888.81 12.09 6.00 0.00
------ 66.44 S— ——
------ 0.00 - Suss
0.00 66.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
140.17 0.01 888.81 12.09 6.00 0.00

18

D onservator
{With Statutory Powers of FA & CAO)



aiftfa s 2021-22
31 AT 2021 & A 9T & ALY

g

i;’ﬁ focr%u“ \' T @'ﬁ )
CAPITAL ASSETS GROSS BLOCK
Qi e { T 2038 =g i a ad i 3% A 30%R
Pariculars nf Assmts B it B i AR Bal
¢ As al Addiions Deletions Adjustment As at
18t April during the year during the year during the year 31sl March
_ 2021 —— 2022
ot 7.43 n.0q .00 0.00 7.43
AN s R e e
1) i Fraul 227.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 227.10
CAPITAL DREDGING........... s
g, 98, 3 arEE 135.71 3.85 1.82 0.00 137.74
BUILDINGS, SHEDS, OTHER STRUCTURE
v a2, wed, geriEanta 203.07 3.34 0.01 0.00 206.40
WHARVES, ROADS, BOUNDARIES,,
v.| e am 108.36 0.00 1.64 0.00 106.72
FLOATING CRAFTS oo
i @i T w=E 47.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.40
RAILWAY & ROLLING STOCK.........
viL| i, T e, &, e anEa 948.52 18.18 44.00 0.00 922.70
DOCHKS, BEA-WALLS, PIERS AND NAVICATIONAL
AIDS i
WA e o 64.40 0.00 1B.76 0.00 45.64
CRANES AND VEHICLES........
.| Fan S wsi 66.06 2.82 2.41 0.00 66.47
PLANT AND MACHIMERY....... i
x|, R, qraan s aiftnuem & Rl demd 136.48 429 2.92 0.00 137.85
INSTALLATIONS FOR WATER, ELECTRICITY,
TELECOMMUNICATION AND FIRE-FIGHTING..........
XL| T Yy @A A 499,30 6.29 0.00 0.00 505.58
QIL PIPE LINE INSTALLATIONS. ...,
e 14X / Total 1 TO XI 2443.91 38.77 71.56 0.00 2411.11
x| aveg ol el
CAPITAL WORKS IN PROGRESS
PLAN WORKS 693.62 199.46 30.86 862.22
NON-PLAN WORKS 4.87 12.15 7.91 9.11
698.49 211.61 38.77 0.00 871.33
£ 31 Grand Total 3142.40 250.38 110.33 0.00 3282.44

19



ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22 .
SCHEDULES TO BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st March 2022

SCHEDULE Il
(FFUE %) / ¥ in crores
DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK
2 3T 1038 ad i & ¥ T 30 97T 037 31 W 033 3% H1e 2038
wE EIERIC sille, & & %A Eal @
Accumulntion Mroviaion Adjustme un Toledl 1y il As at AL al
as at made during deletions, ele., 315t March 2022 H1st March 2022 31st March 2021,
1st April 2021 the year during the year .
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.43 7.43
48,50 4.43 0.00 52.93(" 174.25 178.68
100.04 3.58 1.68 101.94 35.80 35.67
144.00 13.74 0.01 157.73 48.67 59.07
88.50 3.14 1.64 90.09 16.63 19.77
15,97 0.77 0.00 16.74 30.66 31.43
377.82 33.63 3.44 408.01 514.69 570.70
50.80 1.74 18.76 33.78 11.86 13.60
44.71 2.50 2.33 44.88 21.59 21.35
108.54 3.35 2.92 108.97 28.88 27.94
352.16 11.33 0.00 363.49 142.09 147.14
1331.13 78.21 30.78 1378.58 1032.55 1112.78
862.22 693.62
9.11 4.87
871.33 698.49
1331.13 78.21 20.78 1378.58 1903.86 1811.27
arg af & fog S
For Current year )
e g & fog
For Previous year 0.00
p b
Total 78.21 B

20
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TteR 77 2021-22

31 7 2022 & e T I gyl

ST I

31032021

e & & T

Total investment as on 31.03.2021

Financial Institutions

e Eer gt T

General Reserve Fund

E R e N e o v
=

Fire & hotor Insurance Fund and
War Memorial Fund

AT uiFEafE & g
T F AYAIGHT &
feir fafg
Fund for Replacement,

Rehabiltation and Modemisation
of Capital Assets

g T AT T YR T | FTTH 4 e T AT e e e AT T
Face Value Cost Value Face Value Cost Value Face Value Cost Valua Face Value Cost Value
W 9 T
4.50 4.50| Share Capital in IPRCL 4.50 4.50
4.50 4.50( (u)/(a) 4.50 4.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
o o § A d
0.00 0,00 Bonds of MPER
PR R R i
0.00 0.00| Bonds of UPCSMF
e R B L R R
0.00 0.001 Bonds of MERDC
T ger Sar
10.00 10.00| Bend of Ennore Port
& & 31 o uE g
0.00 0.00{ Bondof KBJNL
& T A
0.21 0.21} S8l Life
fit 1 7 % i
0.00 0.00| Bonds of PSUs
10.21 10.21| ()7 (b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
DEPOSITS - 791 Tf31
%?ﬁ i
1193.98 1193.98| with Banks 369.00 369.00
1193.98 1193.98| (&)/(c) 000 ﬂ.lﬂﬂ 0.00 0.00 369.00 365.00
FEEniE
1208.70 1208.70| Total (s)ta (c) 4.50 4.50 0.00 0.00 369.00 369.00
Fewrft / Note :
EnGREEE
- - Quoted investments s - - - - -
- Fam
1208.70 1208.70| Unquoted Investments 4.50 4.50 0.00 0.00 369.00 369.00

ey weawt Y @ o wrd e sy E

Employees' Welfare Fund has no investments.
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ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22

SCHEDULES TO B'ALAINCE SHEET AS AT 31st March 2022

SCHEDULE I
(2% #) / ¥ in crores
e =i o el i giafes mre F Wi fafe i ST T P 31.03.2022
R 3 ot Py e 2 et Frdn
Fund for Development, Centenary Commemoration Fund Provident Fund Leave Encashment Fund Total investment as on 31.03.2022
Repayment of Loans and
Confingencies
.
Iy e FITe ol R g AT e e e NG R EC R GG S e FIFTT g
Face Value Cost Value Face Valus Cost Value Face Value Cost Valua Face Value Cost Value Face Value Cost Value
4.50 4.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.50 4.50
0.00 0.00
| § 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
0.00 0.00
0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27
0.00 0.00
10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.27 10.27 10.27
9.00 9.00 1014.31 1014.31 139231 1392.31
I ‘0.00 0.00 9.00 9.00 . .1014.31 10:4.31 0.00 0.00 1392.31 1392.31
10.00 10.00 9.00 9.00 1014.31 1014.31 0.27 0.27 1407.08 1407.08
10.00 10.00 9.00 9.00 1014.31 1014.31 0.27 0.27 1407.08 1407.08

wraifts e Gt o forder 916,00 wavs i wiwer & fop g e wars ¥ i & By 52 &

Investment of CCF includes #,6,00 cr

,_|
ore of

unt of Corpus Fund and  %.3.00 cron

Out of the total Investments, #.526.10 crore have been held in Short Term Investment

22

on account of Cash Baiance.

. Conservator

(With Statutory Powers of FA & CAO)




aifien oI5 R032-33
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22

3¢ A9 R0 & A U Al S
Schedules To Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2022

-Hﬂ@ﬁhl v
SCHEDULE IV
&1 75 Faratt & o fafae Serd @1 . 3¢ M R0%R &I R
Sundry Debtors As On 31st March 2022 For Different Services Rendered
@ ®HEH )/ Z. in crores
fEtur / Particulars 2021-22 2020-21
~IWEtDIOCKS EhHArges conmmmraanssmimsema s s 277.82 231.09
fefer Md 9w :
Dy DOCKS CRAIGEE. oo csmmsinms st s v i i 2.28 2.28
Containel Qperaflon.. ....cim s i nessvaras 10.96 10.85
gig ¥ d&fed 99
Vessel Related Charges.. ... v smiie e 162.55 : 170.32
{9z B
Eatate Rentals . v bwsivsmams . 2474.21 2652.04
Bunder Estate Rentals................ IR ST ——— 28.64 28.64
QIQB\H 2 R _
Accrued Terminal Charges ........ 5.08 5.08
ferfarey damd |
Miscellaneous Services............ R T : 196.32 198.81
farferer Aam@ (GST gem)
Miscellaneous Services (GST Debtors).... ... 173.88 180.44
NP WHHKS cx.ovssscissicimanssicarvinisavimsovissstississisigarasiy ' 0.00 -2.25
3331.73 3477.30

* groe AW FMRT & g F £.1099.39 wAS PUA W ueEl fERwet A g o erdl iR
Riuer fsmer & wewy wenama o U &l (31.03.2021 @ 2.1050.19 waANS). 2.49.20 wAIs At

el o oiew & Raeres anfoa Reer oren &)

* As against the remaining outstandings, ¥.1099.39 Crore have been recovered from lessees /
tenants and are lying in Estate Deptt.'s Misc. Advance Afc. (%.1050.19 Crore - as on 31.03.2021).

x oA v, PR T

An amount of .49.20 crore has been adjusted against the Debtors
* GLC-0836 31X 0837 & ufay hf3e AW (M.T. Alc) T T3HI SAAT (GLC-MT686) H FAATART o am arm g
* Credit Balances of GLC-0836 & 0837 (M.T. A/C) have been transferred to the Current Liability (GLC-

MT686)
P
Dy. Conservator

(With Statutory Powers of FA & CAO)

-
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e W 2020-21

ANMNUAL ACCOUNTS 2020-21

AR BT T S T
FCHH A0 (el HA chl

arfeEi

Schedules To Balance Sheet as al 315t March 2022

SCHEDULE V /
a0 Oy Al e qas
BALANCE AT BANKS AND GASH IN HAND

V

(T FITT )/ 2 0n

crores

T8 / Particulars

i 1

Deposits with BANKS........cco

Hal 1 o o (i, Sdend ofw s & i)
Deposits with Banks (on behalf of Merchants,
Contractors and Others)
oot ¥ 99 (37 foram)
Balances with Banks (Other Departments)

HF'I_ ZHTCAT / Current Accounts

U HHETE O] / Part Community System
w2 Ha o ghear

State Bank Of India

T TTAT / Revenue Account

FuAl (W12) & weErtiae & fo
CorporaleSocial Responsibility Account
ey Fifir o

Provident Fund Account

frrgfer dam iy

Pansion Fund Trust

g §5 3% 3240 / Union Bank of india
Eftaq ¥ WM 7 Indian Bank Account

w2 i ams 3ﬁ?:lT { STATE BANK OF INDIA
JD-5 Project Escrow Account

fafr e - dieiog @I / Varlous Banks-PCS accounts
sfie A 49 / INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK
T T / Salary Account..

i

0871

{0873 to 0BEO0)

(0886 1o DBGT)

881+E881

2151

BEE DB

cany
B84
[0

FaB1
]

ADBG

2021-22 2020-21

245.06

34.15

5.87

20.97 9.45

0.01 0.10

8.41

0.00
50.81
0.01

e
81.61 -0.28
3.60
0.00

11.08
0.00
0.3z

3.92 0.27

208.94

35.19

227.27

49.84

11.36

370.60

532.61

LIG I C T

Cash In Hand

Py Pram & am

With Finance Departmant, et
a4 fepart & o

With Other Depariments ...

Bl T HUG

0.00

212

022

241

2.12

2.63

= Ve fasm & A a0 T47. 77231 |
* Cash in hand with Finanee Department is ¥.47,772.31

24

Dy. servator
{With Statutory Powers of FA & CAO)




afifes &7 2021-22
ANMNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22
31 Td 2022 W RS e Ay wTEN oM oY @aaifEra
SCHEDULES TO PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 318t MARCH 2022

grafad o
SCHEDULE VI

et ane o) geseny ditg efErmon
CARGO HANDLING AND STORAGE

(e hfiz 4 )/ E i cromes

2021-22 | 2020-21
W=l g 'l 3 anesd wETdT Feeht wieEes g Sisiul
Handling & Storage of General Cargo at Sheds and Wharves... 201.25 225.97
Aol bt INeTH & T
WaArEhOUSING . oo rn s s eessen s 1.46 3.19
weera foraetoranetr dior gy giea dal o ufYarerst ST SrgRaToT
Operation and maintenance of Container Handling Cranes and other cranes...

15.05 15,47
Handling of Petroleum, Oil and Lubricants......ooccovineeeiiinn 24,08 23.00
anlgai dhay dgmgonet o snanaa foest vy ouw
Expenditure on general facilities at Docks & Bunders........ 14.54 24.14
e @y Rionsd o
Administration and General Expenses..............I..............___.. 34.82 38.53
o We ferAtoTeRTy
Naw MInor WO KaL i i i G da e fd danad ey o b 0.02 0.10
dEd Bt
[T =Tl 1= 1 e PN 48.00 47.68

| Total : 340,11 378.09|
Ly
Dy. Cohservalor
(With Statutery Powars of
FA & CAD)
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it e 2021-22
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22
#1 Al 2022 T FANCA BN gy e wwE o aERlEe
Lo SCHEDULES 10 PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315t MARGH 2022
F e i SRt
SCHEDULE VIT
aiEal o férer awer g whd) o gfoeeng
PORT AND DOCK FACILITIES FOR SHIPPING

{®. 470 % 3/ ¥ in crores

2021-22 | 2020-21
Siereior 2 o sarg
Towing berthing and Mooring.................oco.e. 121.07 98,69
Tgwor farE
Pollution CONtrol............ooo.. - 1.55 1.48
Pilotage......ccccovvevvev. ' 13.22 12.94
QIsch S oI :
Dry Docking EXpenses......oococoiiins 0,78 0.78
Srapar & e et @ gt
Water Supply to Shipping.....cooov.. 0.95 1.40
Fifaararaar
Fire Fighting. ..o, 17.88 17.27
farator g e aidaron
Dredging and Marine Survey.................... 58.43 45.73
wEwaTE ey
Harbour Patrol................ccceene 2.53 2.30
- fareranasr wnwat o ofymoEr gy aemeon '
Operation and maintainance of navigational aids....... 0.78 0.89
2T I Al werarer sEEd :
Salvage and underwater repairs.................. 1.40 1.68
aitfaen dig sigmonel o feondi wige wigwenst @i o @EyRo
Maintanace of dock and harbour walls & marine structure, atc. 1.89 6.15
| e A W e '
Administration and General Expenses.................. 21.23 17.50
o B feaiofmed
New Minor Works......................
el wTE
Depreciation................. . 22.58 27.58
B o ﬁﬁnum 264.20| 234.42
R
h
e et
FA & CAQ)
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it wm 2021-22
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22

a1 FE 2092 W1 AT SN SNE BIE or=d] e Sia]aifEl

SCHEDULES TO PROFIT AND LOSS AGCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315t MARCH 2022

Faaid 8

SCHEDULE v
et gierem
RAILWAY WORKING

(£, 0% 1}/ L in crores

-21

2021-22 | 2020-21

Fod one Ewel anfE o ufyees dha sgEao

Operation and maintenance of locomolives,wagons,ete......

Yooy fiosrer Ay SeAUNRTe TSGR G0

Maintainance of permanent way and signal and interlocking....

aeere wnl g andfEor ufiees gomeror ga oemaifois ol

Operatian, malntalnance and administration expenses of slalions yards dand sidings....

umida gha e o

Administration & General Expenses..............
Ad W (ofofend

New MInor Works. ...

Hed Bl

Depreciation.............

3.82

1.37

6.52

2.89

0.85

2.68

0.95

8.62

3.64

0.86

F!Tﬂhl

15.45 16.75

27

i
D onssrvator
{With Statutory Powers of

A & CAD)




A wrr 2021-22°
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22
31 97 2022 W IACA TN NG BT ST Y gyt

SCHEDULES TO PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2022

—

SCHEDULE IX
RENTABLE LANDS AND BUILDINGS
(2, %75 )/ T, in crores

- 2021-22 | 2020-21

Slld gfEol
Estate Maintenance
T forarar
Staff Quarters..................... 54.10 44.81
RMMAGT PGP Fa3d s g airara
gzgzﬁrllsli?tciiltles including maintenance of roads and other Buildings,Sheds and 20.54 47.55
ngiar g AT IR
Administration and General Expenses.................. 16.55 15.58
o B2 feidiofaied
N M RO G RS oo s s e T B 0.00 0.01
Ao TR |
DEPreCiation. ... ..iiiiiieie e anens 1.66 1.85

%/ Total 92.84 109.79

.
-Conservator

(With Statutory Powers of
FA & CAQ)
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arivfen wEn 2021-22
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22

31 T 2022 B RAACT ot ST BN or=@r A SrgRIA

SCHEDULES TO PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2022

s 10
SCHEDULE X
e T R
MANAGEMENT AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

(Z. F0E § ) / . in crores

2021-22 | 2020-21

TEEeh T g s oI

Management and Secretarial expenses................ prrres 93.00 86.31
o fofer gy eramr aren

Accounting and Auditing......cooieirenienini 34.61 32.48
Higlol oI

LEgal EXPENSES. i ieiriieitieatitinren i reataeare e 6.50 5.15
o ST WEAT0T I

Labour and Welfare exXpenses........covierverercnivrarsninnan, 95.78 85.18
fafehean rer

Medical EXPENSES...ciivrierierirrriranriaare s aaaras 56.68 55.74
SI5Ty AFO0T

Store-Keeping ... vavesssreeiensnasnennvararnsense . 14.26 14.66
uelet RIe o FeRd TS oI

Expenditure on Head Office building.....coooveiiiiniiiianns 1.82 1.55
2fermrer

Telephone. .o e 0.50 0.56
Efferrdy sy oig=aren URMRG SR HUN Y

Engineering and Workshop administration and overheads ........ 89.27 96.41
o B2 fFaorar

INEW MiNor WOrkS. .o ereseiiniiiinnnianisasinias 0.32 0.31
T B

DEepreciation. ..ocorviiiesnisainariareivibinsssysnsn et iaiirniiioass 5.14 4.68

%A / Total 397.88| 383.04
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S 11
SCHEDULE XI
Yelfofe] ey gt
OPERATING EXPENDITURE BY TYPE

) . R R DY cr;r:a
2021-22 |-2020-
e ot worgfi / Salaries and Wages R
a4 [ General 510.35 532.70
Salaries & Wages (Operational) 42.45 48.82
Salarles & Wages (4 & M)) 54,16 61.45
ety 1 Overtime 29.99 33.07
Piece Rate 0.45 0.42
1. AT / Productivity Linked Reward 7.00| 10.00
Wi %t Ay famEa [ Leave Travel Concessions 0.29 0.60
ST / Honorarium 0.12 0.10
| ERIFTIT 7 Seholarships .34 0.30
' 645.15| 6B7.46
HET | Stores
A/ General 0./4 1.20
U1 / Uniform 0.28 0.40
H5 gftar, sl 7 Operation of Plant, ate {fual expanditure) 32.79 21,99
HTFAET AT STTE / Repairs & Maintenance 1.17 1.52
34.97 25.11
mratey T TR =09 [ Office and Administrative Expensas
= 2ol / Stores Stationery 0.83 0.67
ittt Gapr A FfTAT 1 Postage, Telegraphs, Fax & Gourler ot D.18 0.04
qre =31 4 Travelling Expanses 0.21 0,13
TEER gk Al {ued) / License feos & Royalty 0.04 0.01
wifere it wraferd wmnft 1 Fumiture & Office Equipment 0.24 0.23
A W | Misc Exponsas 0.83 1.10
e A @ / Minor works 2.51 0.63
fergers 1 [ / Trusles fees 0.01 0.01
T / Entertainmant 0.00 0,01
féere om Fraeenie / Books & Periodicals 0.01 0.01
/ A RN egermiies qar / Legal & Profassional Charges 5.01 3.17
Eal Shre wamas / Printing & publiahing 0.01 0.07
axraferdiT Fults S Y#h | Office maching hire charges 0.20 0.18
gt affe Ffes / Advertisement & publicity 0.32 0.27
et wften sfre obr et o / Audit fees & Accountancy 0.55 0.46
farrar a7 ot o / Rent, Rates & Taxes 4.18 4,37
2RI / Telephone Charges 0.52 0.58
aftresrer S dffre gpe £ Training and seminars subseriptions 0.16 0.09
wdidy g T @ AR 7 Grants to Sports clubs sic, 0.40 3.20
o AT % wiE / Purchase of Food stuff 1.01 1.65
% / Gas 0.33 0.37
Arbitration Feas 0.41 0.99
INELIGIBLE ITC 3.83
21.78 1B.23
Garried forward 701.91| 730.82
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A 11 (T T
SCHEDULE X1 (Ganald.)

_{r. HTE A J /T in Grores

- i 2021-22 | 2020-21_
T FET T/ Brought forward 701,91 730.87
IO TEIT SETI cy / Operation and Maintenance Lxpenses
wrwi fft auH / Repairs and Maintenance- Normal repaira 35.98 3z.10
TP TR I S AT U AT/ Special Repairs and Maintenanne 17.89 17.91
= B M wnrke
e e / Hire charges of vehicle 9,10 6.74
qrofi w417 / Water charges 17.01 46.43
fereg grt / Electricity Power 18.44 18.07
dre Jir w@irew @1 ST / Hire of Boats, Tugs and Launches 44.40 29.38
3% @ = [@d / Maintenance dredging through contract 57.34 43.74
1) 1 Insurance 0.02 0.03
epreprire. by cifanfva & arpEr el / Payments under Workmen's Compensation Act 2.29 0,20
arerr et e gorgdl & L FOgTEE Payments to Shippers & Contractars for labour 11.74 12.52
T AT & TR 3UEE @ g (Payment of cess under cess Act 1977
ufiemer &t wsald & [0 / fees for consent to operate 0.00 0.00
% w5 i wd / Expenditure incurred on 150 certification 0.13 0.01
Land Managemant
el = T 5/ Payments for damage to rolling stock & frunk
T Jfir Fraw Femm / Hire of plant & gear 2.60 2,16
Survey Fees-Stevedoring
Dry Docking Charges BPT Vessel 0.33 0.00
1 217.07 208.37
HET ¥4 / Sacurity Expenses
Ffter Sfrrditen g = an wvd  Expanditura of CISF 40.22 39.28
= g gm0 / Olher security agancles 5.71 4.88
45.53 44.16
Henfipn =y / Madioal Exponses
w=IgUE | Stipend 0.87 1.36
Yty mre / Stores- Medical 15.16 21.28
AREAIH 47 / Renewal charges for accrediation 0.00 0.03
Srefe el o) Aaydl / Reimbursemant of madical exponditure 2.68 1.55
ATEL] ST 91 e 29 / Charges paid to outsida Hospitals 7.07 5.79
N = Firfd | / Other expenses- madical allowance to pensionars residing outside port city limit 2.74 2.94
Frga apfarlidl &1 Tunfda 0 /7 Medical treatment given to retired employses 38.92 22.14
_67.44]  55.09
U £ [ Dapraciation
T i/ Depreciation 78,22 B2.66
|_ % / Total 1110.57| 1122.09
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SCHEDULES TO PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2022

gl 12
SCHEDULE XII
firer e ffren =59

FINANCE AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE

(R A Y in rrormn

021-22 | 2020-21
|qran fargfes suwre angew e dhy gee o
Retirement grotuities, ex gratia payments and olher benefils
FrgteT drasE T & g oy et faflr 3 giererer --
Contribution to Pension Fund -- 598.00 419.35
terer 3w g va Aon forgly suzar
Contribution to Group Gratuity Fund 117.25 10.15
Yofreta ufaaiafead o fodsy / foraetsr 3y ey
'Profit on disposal of capital asset trtd. To Capital Reserve
wldfye arnfaes faetenT (@vasm) & @ At 8 e
Contribution to fund for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 2.86 3.80
o Srofage® & giasia ulgdl
Compensation payment under Special Valuntary Retirement Scheme
Tith thfarersr dig oWy
Bank CommISSION B CRarges. ... .. ieesesesesessssssssessssssssssaeses 0.05 0.16
St
Others (Port Property Insurance 10.57 5.28
PrEMILIM ). it e eee s issseseeeserns
yifirafaziaféEl & fauee & gan gomaner '
Loss on Disposal of Capital Assets/Sale redemtion of Investment 0.07 3.95
ferevdr ol v RiwfEna o
Items relating to previous years -
e BT
[ 121 a) = ol 2 (o] 1 PO R R0 e e e i o L 0.00 3.34
oty & anE
Refund out of REVENUE .......iiiiiiiiiiiiiieiisiseessissssscesesiessenens 0.30 0.36
erat @i Forg
Salarles and Wages (Includes Arrears on account of Wage Revision) 4.88 2.45
FEe
Y B s e O S R B P s s i b 192.59 62.26
W/ Total 926.57| 511.08
B>
_l;y\:ﬂ?;;ﬁaawatcnr
{With Statutory Powars of
FA & CAD)
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31 HTH 2022 P THIW 99 P fore Weayl aar Sifaar qur aal u? feuforat

&% PR A TEIOaH W0 aH, 2021 & Al Al gRT Tl Ul ®i 3R
W, THATIA UG B YT S YR Bl AJHRIS 911 5g HeTu- =g SfafHas
1963 P! UfaRATT far 8. dgTaR Has Ui e 7 3= 91 H faHidr 31.01.2022 ¥ 'Has U=
TIRHROT 9 UHR URddH fBar §. S siuel/sfl/aadiey/ 1204 feAifea 25.03.2022 (@i
YPhed TBAT-2 & 15.02.2022) R T ISUH SHRGEAT IR 31 7 §.

Weayut g —ifei

1.

T & UHRE BTHI & TR [T AT B YR TBRUT 1 2 T oG UGl qaR b1 T,

2.

EHd T UG & YR TR UAgTRIG AT TUIIR faxiid f[aRor qOR fhu o &

3.

HiH B BISH URYURT DI R 4011 & o Fobdd g1 AR DI M B 87 HUw
UARTRIG AT ATST BT STIRN R YT 3. Tt uRaIorTSi & fafisr gew! & daa wguf
RGNS B! TR B3 $ ST, &1 ST H T AT THSH SITal & 997 STIT H qH Bt
faf afaiemT & w1t ges! & fore thaam ghf.

AT ¥ ferd Yeug IR geTahr ATl 78 A got afkufy §. aTd # fammar, e,
HR T sifeprgur fAmfur & 9T gu urifie sog qanfay .

TG G A TS IR Sal P18 TR 7] 1601 o, ST -G &1 91 & & arTd

TR 3G SdT §.

TSRS IR B! BISH GUWT & R THSIARI qUT F18] & =4 H ¢ R Fad
R Y <1l e 8. Ui 39 USSRy a1 afe! &t wlie faw! o ford =8t §, sra: faw &1
oo AT W feran T g,

WT A UGl A g™ &1 URavad favar 71 8. aReafaal &1 Suanft sfiarewra aaa-
T R IR R AT dat & aR o fear m.

Iorg YR

@ oRa &1 feame awr- faf & tigyd SMUR &7 S/ &R fHar Jar 8. 9auR
Tfafaferl & UTe 819 aTell o 1 fgre &t 1% a1 & qul 1 o STYR R {35 oIl .
@) TG AT 3T HURT B [Aht & A F, 319 FT fgurd [aoha Hiad & uied W foar
AT .

() Fad ISt TG oFS! BT 3.5 TS F SHfH § 371 3ua faew! Gaith Hrfaet &
1 gl YA 8 & 918 3 & U B o Siran § 99 6 srerdt ard &t fasht 81 W)
AT & FBR & a1 9! 9§ gu IoRa &1 fZare & A o 6.

@ facifed Ydm aur fdarerue gl R 7 AR a6 $1 sifdd ayet # T arelt
A3y ) 3T U 37! He AR B UG YR W 9 @A § feran S 2.
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@) YS! B Ug R od TG UTe gU S YT 1 Ug ! (a1l b SR YR bl
ST BT 8. YA B U2 W AT SI1d 99 U U 81 aR Wit afe i g dl 3 ToRa awr
¥ foran s,

IR H 3fiepT a1 9t U1t S YR vuat & uRkafdd &R Yirae &t fafd & YR o
d, YR RT §F 3aT I Jgarft 3UdT HIS 377 Trdl-1dh & & Sl gRT THI-
T R FEY AR IoR 9 R W MY SiR &1 YR vl § JERIR &6
ST SR HETuT Uech UTeBRUT (@) gRT fafdiad srgifad ax- AT Rabel Sifth
Yeq) % UauH! & 3IYR agdl oIl 8.

TTHTHSR T oy MY fExn-FE= & oMUR |, Ui 7 foxdiy faazol & WeRT e &
TR0 1 Faffad e smrs #-

fafRry o ufvdufrn § Teifta sreml &1 39 ufEuf & 981 ged &1 3ifd- )R Yefid
IRTURT & THd Ged F FHeldt P ST . T 2021-22 F SR U 3FGH! BT
foxga faaron ot R fewfordt & . 9.-12 WR =ifar T 8.

@i W fewfori

AT.H. 18/06.04.2021 & T (iii) & IR Ig Mo fawa ot T faia af 2021-22 &g
T YIS T af & g, IR 6! Bl dad AoRd YR T T dh ISMT ST AT
IGIER STTHE BT YA fHar S quT IR & SHHfad Yeaie & forg Teifda wnferes<or
DI A HIP FHR forr AR Y 3T B BT YT foar ST T B 918 b
IR IGYd STAMIIRAT BT RTdl BT TS o ST,

Jd dd MR aRaeFT & Yied W sifan Fofa Y feran Sirar =i 28. 09.2016 &
R Tehed TRAT 59 & TR 3fUAC DR AT (IR BT PR HaAGD B THgaTs
& famedt IuAT & IR T/ & o (2. 30.03.2015 & =¥, 26 GRT Al o) srgaAfa
U $I TS 7. 39 I dd a1 gRI &A1 28.10.2015 Bt =AY, 104 H rgHifed Jord
o 3rufd Gas o TII®RUT 1 72% TUT AR DI 28 % [T a1 addH el
IRT T, afe ey deR cfifFa . fa. (emseidtiva) das o WiteRl &)- O
(EHSN3MR) F &R Y HIST ITMET HaT 7, IUT A TSRS a3 U= WIfAHRUT B HIST
F 130% B &R UR UTST HITME! Bl &, dl IoTed T 55:45 BT, Srufd Hag v wferasor
DY 55% TUT STSHIETTA BT 45% BT, gTerifep S Gos o WifiiesRur & Tt
F 130% I &R J °Te I THR quUT Has Ta WIHR0 SRAM! & 100% & &R 9 °1e
Yo 1 Y B TET 8, ST aRFRUTI & Iob gIRT 31T faha off T rorka feedn 55% .
IoRd e & FU H 65.70 IS S AR Il 718 qur 39 facha af 2021-22 & GRHA
QIHR Taiferd 3 39 W1 # forar man 8.

O A 3 3 e vy sut fafies & ary st uid Jufrat ot atar uiferdt &1 adf
F R 3.15.27 S BT A1 HEEH 31e7 & 2. 11.10.2021 ¥ f. 11.10.2022 I
Tatgpd fFaT 8. 01.04.2022 | 11.10.2022 T 1 3@ F AT .6.88 HRIS IHIUR &
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1 ity 1 Y &1 gded oaat g uHIRd fasan T 8. Iad & SrardT, Sid 2021 H
O 3 SS}-5 ufkaeHT & fore %.68,82,037.00 & ST TR &1 Ywram fean &,

HEs UTH YT & Jufdl 1 aR (R e &1 Fgde YRd TSR GRT A 1964-1969
3 difya 7. sifaw ol 81 9, SrRevr T WR ge-Hes HeTFR UIfeieT (THISIH) T
¥.34.26 HRIG BT GIAT AYUT Has U0 WIS &1 F. 39.93 HRIS HT adT da1 @I H a1
foran o 8. facia oy 2021-22 3q THRISITA &1 WUl aR & dadd & a1 UUR . 3.91
RIS T .

O1¢ ¥ a¥ 2020-21 & forT fad a1y & 2% 1 I 2021-22 F SR 2.86 PRIS 3. B SRGH
TugeR Ay & forar § 9u1 39 uret & &9 o g1far T .

FreR Y & HRuRe A e @ R @eadE) 030 wRIS %, &1 & fofd
forar 8. sifefdt forg T soret o1 UTe 1Ry < & Ao o T R,

G AHS UG 10 & IR 8 & URY T qUT a¥ 2021-22 & 3id & gRasH, faams,
e, Ture onfe gxifd gU srad uikuial & $o aul fHad sale & 31.03.2022 &t
U & SR g 0 &1 orggel-Il # faame U €. v & R et off ufiuf a1

faxig a¥ 2021-22 & IR WfARid Goil 1 § fe@rs T8 38.77 HRIS B AR B
gfegufat 7 siafed fasar T 8.

¥ 2019-20 ¥ FAad Ar4/BH BT a8 2019-20 TV TS ST fbaT UT I I RfEd &
JUIRE HA & T o U & TRl &t S H fam mar ©.

faw Gaieh SRt S 6 Igyd auT 8- Igyd Faw &1 g M 37 31.03.2022 F
TR A9 U B SILET-111 & §aTs TS .

10.

GolltTd IRy & FHOeM IR ary & SR1eR 1R $I goivTd {efd [a-anT & SIRT 3fdfkd
febar e R,

11.

TRy R & fopu U ol & Tay § ol 1o oRal U1an § GRITaT 7141 o, I8 S Siral
? fo o arg iRy &1 Iuasdr 8 R 32 fafky [ty § srafka fevar sraem. fAfy
3R fawr & it §, o e faRfora 2.

@ B H)
iy faavor Rffaffmierad | aceEdt fear mar e E2

T Rerd A 4181 450 3731
ST qUT Tex o A 140.15 0.00 140.15
TG WRS 1Y 0.02 0.00 0.02
Jolra oRufal & UfoRios, gAar qun 888.81 369.00 519.81
anyesIBRu &g Y

TG, 0T BT SEERT quT S RTHaTe] 8 M 12.09 10.00 2.09
TTTea SR A @ ffiew) 14.20 9.00 5.0
SHAPTR AH GBI S 0.00 0.27 -0.27
SR HeTo] ey 0.01 0.00 0.01
EEd 1097.09 392.77 704.32
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12.

giTeHT faxiia:
) faft ufvasmrett & fo oy 2021-22 & U goiivTd ere FAUaR IRl &:

gfeareT o U erger TS e (3.
wAS o)

o3 SIARPN Hol e B IARHTAT (Ui IRag FATe) 100.23
YFABIHT Wied T 18.75
Hoe de3 A de D! HaTerd 24.00
T TR Uidde IARATAT (Ui IRag HATeR) 4025
PTgron 3 GIUER & SHTUTY Wie Wied T 038
ST T faprd

P 183.61

T fe=m SR & SfUR 3gaM & ¥U H UK g3 [T & U 3(eT §d W J o T
o ST =R, U 39 Ufthan TR 3iTa = TET %,
(@) SrEt-5 GRAISHT & fore T @Td & Ul TaUiRiied qur Siiud § Ured 44.00 RIS
T. B AR Bt IR B} AT I Herdt bi TS 3.

13.

Tt 0T SUETd B TS 3-3S BIS] b SINT TR PT T3 8. fa1d 31.03.2022 &
JYTRYTY THEI3ME -3 &b 88 BT Jaed [IHNT P HHANRTT BT I &ife IR &
forg S} fopw U € o & srermar At vee qUT IR e SifiRidT gRT vey U
ST $E TUT |UA & 3= Al &1 dabld WG og HRA RT S, HIATIG WAl & 1Y
F 313 @ €.

14.

YT GEHR & dIe gat [ B 9 B Ui & &g, UxE [ 9 qu1 J9-39eH
fAfer <o Y Sorarstt Y gufa: I=fad faar sme.

15.

3T RIS ST -

© fafa =graTerl & 4o oo WieR0T & U H ok 39 v fafirs fawif )R $.50.79
RIS ah M & fafay gaved dfed &,

@ TEf Ui ¥ TERTY IR 1 38 YA & Ufd %.65.83 PRIS B SUMRIT GIIE 8
T a1 §, TERTY Yfed 3 ¥, 129.58 HRIS BT &1d1 UJd haTl &. quT §Eld aaar
3nft 9 T e Y 71 B I TR TR SR 2.

&) AT -

1. it & U & SfagaR 2007 ¥ SHAS 2013 T I W HHE &I Feas
TEFTRUTIAIDT § TN TR BT 21.19 HRIS AT PR P! a1 39 WR &8 DI Tgl. g dal
FR-1, 8 GRT 33T T8 A1 dfad o, f&e 19.06.2015 &1 Hag UT W gRT ¥aT
IR AT & 3%g T i gRR &t 75 o

A B 3t YIS YE B3 8. S e Ay (@¥iad faarg qane asn)” aiee &
TEd THATSIT &1 YR St T3 ST R ¥ JdT HR WAGRIAT BT 5.7,33,29,267.00 FT
YA R 39 YA fpar T1 B, IehT Ry qd & gy b ag ey
TR = &g U W ol/ THTSiTA & Ui & 23.07.2020 B 31T UTRd fhar 8.
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e JaT IR B a0t 3G G1a/ 39 HAES F Uil Y@ ($IUe) SRR $HRA & g o
FRIATE! IR B

JYRTHAS U & ¥4 H I rTaad aUT I=ad ey B biaue grR foar T 6.
2. HueT faTT R ¥, 31.88 TR TOU YdT HR a7 FUT 31.88 F. GUS Pl 3R e Jal
HR-1, TS I U AT Afed B e R 31 71 8 3R 39! GHaTS 53 8. o &1 U
STER-3- AU GRT SRHIP bl T T SHTSX-37-3UId & v Huaeiuet & whg
3ftitet SRR foran T &, ArEen onft dd JAaTs & forg 8t s .

3. e TURT WR Smgad Sdiel-1 ¥ 9. 41.08 ARI AT %.1.05 ARG JaT B D1 AR U
gs ol et dfed &,

4.%.1.23 RIS & GG fIUTT & Ja1 I 3Mde &1 sRdigpd fbar 71 8. 39 AHd § a%g
Td JaT R 3fUte GRR faar ST,

(@ﬁ)&mﬂlﬂﬁ:

% gRT =g fd 0T, WiTadt, YRd & Jd G- O, Sad aaTed gRT it g
UdTe I 5, fopa1 a1, 39 faareH ATy e 868 a¥ 2012 T AFHIT I - gRIT
3T 7T &A1 23.12.2016 F MR & I¥g TP IOIU® Sl a”R &1 775 5. I uare
& d8d fagH faamad 3 12% Ufd 99 & &3 I <71 & 1Y TIAGR & Uel § %.64,91,31,635/-
W1 M Y& B,

gaa fRufa-

31U 13.04.2018 1 SIS g, rdicdal = 7 Sdiid 7 3ifaw gars Siee 814 & oY
TS SR ST WA 80 IV 2021 WIId a1 8. 3ifad 3mde Uzah SR 19.04.2022 H
gAag ga 1. Sgt d& g o &1 e , a8 3ifaw Yrars & aRur A g, aUT oS B
faf 1 A H1E 1t 3T AR A S 7.

(&) THSIE THa-

Tl Y BRI 7 fhT O & RO agelt I THRY & HTAe WR faare. adam fufa:-
T & feAI® 09.12.2020 & 3FHIGH BT ¢ gU UorNy dAviRead fafties, dfiwmd
<fifa i fafies, erer urer Ut fafires qur figeam deiferm sRuReH fafes &
favg faarae AR ®I aud o &1 SRIY Aldiex! U foar T &g WBR gRI
1 Hdiees & fare & gagm (WHsRE) 8g T=fe 3= & qHe sidkhua
& favg faare! &1 faro.

(U) AT Tur 48 U TR0 & o farae:-

RIS 8q ST auT s U U0 & &ie fsrfed 03.12.2007 & @gdq
FRR F T & HRO IO U &/ g1 & g ara. faare & wftbifera w=ht %.2967.00
RIS BUT &

gaaH fRufq -
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G ueft Bt SR A S U & dadt H QUYTH SRR d & 901 § AT 8. 9UI g
ardf & e G Ted! = AAS & R 3 T Sgad SRy fhdT 5. AR =Tl
B T A TR R YGH B H Tl 85, TUT AGTIR 39 23.04.2022 T Sffd TgE
& ol H I WUY T GRR I & MY UIicat ) o & Aifes wea & oy adid o
HRA P 1T ST GAATE 25.04.2022 P dT §3 2. ¥ 25.05.2022 TP T TG T 8.
(ST SRPZ! qUT G T WY & o fare -

g aTaT SSETe! fG=M FERI &1 U dXd gu SR Joiell § YUR & HRT e
3afy & AT o= Bt aog V, TAS T Surel SR gR1 &fadt & HRor sifalad Agh
3MTfE & o1 H gf A Taiferd 8. SO %.83.19 FRIS PI AR AT g

o fRyfa-

39 e & geiier ok 91eT quf g% B, a9 AU S gab B, T UdTe 24.02.2022 &) R
TG AT,

(T) Ga8 I WO JUT T U & & faarem:-

Hes fyd 73 fiRura diqare & Fafonedi= fgdta Tare didare &1 3. 28.09.2013 &1 g8
& - PRIGR A BT BT AT, TIH F.12.85 HIS D AT AT §.

T fRyfar-

Has U WU A a1 9919 SRR faaT 8. AdT ag a1 a1 §. f&Aid 29.06.2022 9
02.07.2022 d% GIAGR & WIed &1 RabitaT gg WA 3@ T[T 7. f&id 03.08.2022 ¥
06.08.2022 T Ufaard! & Tied HT Rpifen g AW IWT T 8. & 14.09.2022 I
17.09.2022 T 20.09.2022 &Y i e feT o & forg AT < a1 ©.

(3MT5) I AT HTHAT- URT 34-FASCS RIUY favg 4as ga- WfIHR0l- $HIF. el
TfeIehT WA 946 aW 2019-

frere gfaufa S (dieaeh & ufd ST fe 1T %.1,49,00,000/- (T TS SN ARG
ATH) ST IO & T ran. &/ B feAie 25.04.2019 F SR GRT TN faam 7 .
o fRyfe:-

T QIR g & o ifed &,

16.

DRITYT: -

(Q) TG TUT AT IR~

(i) T8 Ta e A sro= waft denfes <Ot qun et B ad [y & sieR o Uit
fear g,

(i) Gas ¢4 BTeR fofep ufeiier (TrdiTaud uiRaisr) & fore THuHSRET aut Hes uwe
TRIERY & g UfF U2t & FagR R Siugd! &t WisTdl g8 & e 4e8 uae
TRreBRoT 3 et siftfam & dga s fofa miieRt & Twer smde g fo &
TRIGRY 3 4a8 Ta- MR & Ugf § T 1= uiRd {3 g o5 4as uee wftres=on
SHTrct & YT A ge U &1 8haR .
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(iiiyfair Y 2019-20 & fow =14, 127 & AR e foet fean man @ 09 U2 eR)/fomigRY
Bq HUQT fohR1T TR SRSt aroeht & fre arR e e § auT fafeiT & SraR yia ura
T gan &
(iv)TueT fHml & Tay & 9.87.92 HS AR & IRd U3 &1 RYder 2021 7 A oifda
forar T B,

(@l DR~

fOea 3@l & 1T Ui &1 UdS el gof &, $9 a¥ e 8 His WG g [hdl 7T 5.
(i) STIPR ST b Ui $.41 PRI BT UG a8 2008-09 H o wam 1. =fdb awf 2008-
09 & forg R gt 1 R i favan wa 8, wfere 39 aruw fermn man g,

(ii) "3MRIFT TR & o raem 3 o< aef 2018-19 | avar ifa A Seara smar §. awr
3ufy & vfaere & G uaH WfiER0 &) TR 8 X8 °1e & HedoR SMIffid e &
T B! AR ATET 3T TN B I Y F SR = a1 B Iy g &b Iy ufegfera
e 3{tp) fomar S, a8t ifd 9 3.

(iii) 3R SHTAfTH & i Ao o1 fRyfa-

(iv) fat sifafgm, 2002 &Y 4RT 10(20) T WML I U BT RIFRT ITYDHR0 & =0 H &
TS TR HI Fe aTay ot 718, qT faeia I 2002-03 I SR HAFH,1961 F TR &
ST 3 T, 39 TR SR AT & Uau™ S 3 R (a7 BT, FR B Al
Uil PRATEHR SHRIER [FaRf TR BT, W IR B BT Ferd (ISITH) IS Hog ue
TIRHRUT &1 A1 81 7Y T THg-T9d W fafad srara faar s &,

TSR AT, 1961 BT URT 12 AA(T) (i) P SHTd SIRT TG 08.09.2009 F TSI
THTOTG YTt B3 W, s U U101 &1 {10 01.04.2002 F o) RT & w0 §
TfIST U g5, 9UTTY SR eI (Fe) 7 3P 3. 22.12.2011 F 3SR gRT AR e
a¥ 2009-10 3 THTE | o TSR0 ! AT0Y T 2. 9 S & favg ST &b qoey
IR U 7T 3fditet & TferTe H 3MEeudt 3 08.09.2009 1 HOR T 71T Gsiiehur &l §gTa
HI BT AT A B

SR AT BT URT 12 TS & INTYT TG & 31D § faAid 13.09.2021 &
Has UK WIISRUI &1 T YHIGH TR & TG T GHUSTHR0 B og TP G IR
faumT & wwer fran man 8. 4es uaE WieRr &Y 31w 01.10.2021 H R R af
2022-23 ¥ IR FAuRo af 2026-27 T B @Y F T T "yHie™ TR & FT H URT
T2A(1)(TF (i) MIHR AT, 1961 F Tgd SHfaH USiIHRUT U g ©.

fa<ita af 2021-22 9@ w= Ryl ayf 2017-18 (&=ftg T 2016-17) aF & RuRoT QT
g3 8. AUty oR FufRur 9w 2017-18 % & Taft ama @R RufRor awf 2008-09 &
BreH) faftr sdielia wRA & gHe 7. I UeR R e ad 2020-21 (faxhia o
2019-20)%T YR TTUwEE & JHef dfed 8.
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(v) Tt v 2021-22 & SRF a3 UK UITAHROT BT STIHR AT 1961 B URT 197
¥ Siid YHTOT O U7 gU €, Forad i Iuiarell ugeR! vd foRiieR! aut dal/ faddia
TR BT 15 T 2021 F 31 AR 2022 T THTAT 0.35% b G W HR B Bl & g
31 fpan T B,

17.

RCIEEIRISITS
@UH Y, Juar P auT sfadbm=1 Fadiaxur (A & famifes Jedied & sTUR W fa.

31.03.2022 % 3IHR WgHd ogdl MEffad 8.

. RIS H)

fowifee gryiea | ¥ (31.03.2022 #Y) | W (FH-FAftRE)
31.03.2022 &Y
Uz AR 13323.66 8955.34 4368.32
IueH Aty 557.63 38.83 518.80
SAHT AH BT fAf 221.87 0.00 221.87
o 14103.16 8994.17 5108.99

o fafy aFe 15 & SFER YT R HTH & IuaYl &1 SUTed Hd I
gy F @il &l i faaRo & erer J faamar mn @,

@ TP fuRad-1a G2 Y I/ &7 Go 14.01.2004 I fbaT 7T B, TUT T8 SMTHR
e ¥ Igmifed B, U A # faAie 31.03.2022 F 3IHR AW ST AR . 8955.35
IS 8, T famifred qeaie =M %.13323.66 HRIS 8. TIERT & o WIdT IS} &7
RIRWTT faT ST B, qUT 31T & i TR JaR {3 o 8.

@) T rulkad-rg IueH A = &1 Yo IueH Sudl & sgaRT & forg fosar mar §,
Tyt fAferat & femier 31.03.2022 & SUR AW STHT IR . 38.83 HIIS & HRAH Sitg ST
@ fonifes geaie & SMUR 31.03.2022 & HHAIRG! & U I9E He Pt
TIRIHT 557.63 RIS . =M @ 8. TAERI & AT Wiarafedl &1 [aara fowa oirar g
TUT 37eRT W Ao TRam TR foham o 8.

@M & 01.01.2004 ¥ gd g HHaARG! & GERg Hfaw (Y o9 & gRT danfad &t
STl B, T AR 7 31.03.2022 F SR ¥.1043.76 HRIG B [ A AT 2t

(S) TSN ARH GRI fohT 1T foHifhes et o AR SAHIR AdHe HU (1 Bt
AT $.221.87 TS R B 5. HTBIR AHEIHRUT Y BT guid: STIRT H TR T 8 3R
A & o & 0.27 TR 5. AW 8. gadH faxiia oy & f3f o1 $Is vy =g favar man
g, o M & AP THAIDHRU & T DI TR g UK WIABRUT BT oI ol
P TR T

18.

RIS TR AT (U -

F% PR GRI YE S1 T8 AP UM Ao (TUTTH) f&H® 01.01.2004 T 71 36D 91
1off gu Sl & fore ang &t it g S A 2 13.00.2012 & Rf. Y. §. 88 & R
Ha< Ta WifieRor 8 MET 3R ST AR B4 Bl HeS Ue B 8. HaR) BT 3iRie
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U1 FReaT & RIeR & ISH Bl 9y 2021-22 & RA UxH [y e ok faer
iR (UmIRSIN) S o= Ui fosar .

19. | fa<ia v 2021-22 B S g0 & AUeR & forw 18.97 9 . &1 IR UK P! U 8% ©.
20. | HABRTY UGNl Hed (THURTS) & foTw 48 oo Wiieol §RT3.26 TRIS T, B 69 MRl
EIREARIEES
21. | UiE A ad 2021-22 # FafoRad dufrdl ®1 ug W fea g -
ST 3 gHY--Tfed Tided & =0 § faeT, Iara- quT SRem
shasTet fRyd et =t (3-forsh)
) R veR Ridftha = gfe.
22. | aRETRl & Aftha IUART ¥ 3{eiT HReA1-
Teit B U A1 Ul (Te)/RAT11/ 3bTded/ THEIUNY/ 2020-21/346 . 15.03.2022 &
ORT (i) F SFTUR Tfehd ISTANT I 3 &1 715 quT e gg Meila ot 18 ufkdufml
oI o a8t Yoo a1 fae ea Yo ¥ &3 §drdT ST 6.
g ofeufrEt &1 afora SUART ¥ SrenT foan a1 § SR % e & HRidTe! &1 off
EIB.
3. | uRwiufy &1 AW 3 geU (3. )
1| Eed R e aiat T s UIsy o=, RRiadl, geTer (778/161/45) 1.00
2 | iee diex PR URUARH 10" AN SIGHRCR ST & ATH Th 3l diee 1.00
dIR YU gI3Y (774/161/2)
3 | GpigE gHICI® IaR ek H.18(744/235/23) 1.00
4 UH.UA. 9% d dYT TH.U. dgladh(731/221/35) 1.00
5 | BRER <ol UA.C. 3T aUT TSl 3Fd (731/221/34) 1.00
23. | YR o U 31R TSI o BT SHIUF 3 .

BXdl/-
$HPA YId I
g fo<hia gegeR td =
o et & dufe

HRIPR UT §
#2022
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31ST MARCH 2022

The Central Govt. vide enactment of the Major Port Autherities Act, 2021 has replaced the Major
Ports Trusts Act, 1963 to provide greater autonomy, flexibility to the major perts and to
professionalize their governance. Accordingly, the Mumbai Port Trust has changed its name to
‘MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY" w.e f 31.01.2022. A gazette notification has been issued vide No.

GAE_HGIMF‘N‘FEO-'% dated 25.03.2022. (TR No.2 of 15.02.2022)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.

The accotinting system has been devised with a view to enabling presentation of financial
accounts, in terms of the principal activities of the Port.

2,

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and on
accrual basis of accounting.

MbBPA is following historical cost model for determining the gross carrying amount for each
class of asset except land.

The different components of the big projects are deemed to be put in use only after the
completion of the entire project and date of put to use will be uniform for all the
components of the project.

Capital Assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost is inclusive of freight,
duties, taxes and incidental expenses incurred at the time of acquisition/construction.

No depreciation and no revaluation is done on inventory. The inventory is valued at cost in
the books.

Investments of MbPA except IPRCL shares are in the form of FDRs and bonds which carry
fixed rate of interest. Port is not involved in treading of these FDRs or bonds, hence,
inveslments are valued at cost.

Depreciation is calculated on straight-line method. The useful lives of the assets have been
fixed in terms of guidelines issued by Government from time to time.

Revenue recognition:
a) -Revenue is accounted by following accrual basis of accounting. Income arising from
. Cargo activities is accounted on completed service basis. -

b) In case of sale of movable and immoveable Assets, the income is accounted on
receipt of sale price.

¢) Revenue from sale of unclaimed goods is accounted after clearance of goods on sale
except major items costing above ¥.5 crore is accounted as income on attaining
certainty of realization of sale proceeds,

d) In view of the uncertainty involved in ultimate realization of principle amount, interest
on delayed payment and disputed claims are accounted for on receipt of principle
amount.

e) Upfront payment received on leasing of land plots are being amortized over the lease
period. One time premium if any received on leasing of land will be taken to revenue
account.

All Dollar denominated tariff is recovered in Indian Rupees after conversion of charges |
prescribed in dollar into its equivalent Indian Rupees at the market buying rate on the date
of payment notified by the Reserve Bank of India, State Bank of India or its associates or
any other Public Sector banks as may be specified from

time to time as per provisions of SOR duly approved by the TAMP

Based on the guidelines given in the CFFR, Port has adopted the following method of
presentation of government grants in the financial statements:
“Grants related to specific fixed assets, may be shown as a deduction from the gross value

of the asset concerned in arriving at ite book value.”

Details of the grants received during the year 2021-22 are disclosed at sr. No.12 in Notes
to Accounts.
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NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

As per para (jii) of TR No.18/06.04.2021, it was decided that-
“For FY 2021-22 and for future years: the tax invoices

- may be raised only to the extent of the recognition of the revenue and pay G5T
accordingly and to apply lo concerned authorities for provisional assessment of fax
and pay provisional tax al the lower rental amount and follow the conditions of
invoicing mentioned as por legal advice.”

during the year F.¥.2021-22.

Permission is granted vide TR No.59 of 28,08,2016 for continuing alternate use of
the OCT for handling of Car Carriers (allowed vide TR 26 of 30.03.2015) till final
decision is taken about re-structuring of OCT Project. Till such time existing
arrangement with revenue share as approved by the Board by TR 104 of 28.10.2015
is continuing i.e. 72% to MbPA and 28% to the Licensee, if ICTPL levies tariff @
MbPA SOR and if ICTPL levies tariff @ 130% of tanff of MbPA, revenue share would
be 55:45 i.e. 55% to MbPA and 45% to ICTPL. Though ICTPL is lavying Barth Hire
charges @ 130% of MbPA SOR and Wharfage @100% of MbPA SOR, the revenue
share paid by them under both the scenario is 55%. An amount of £.65.70 crore is

realized as revenue 'share and has been accounted for in cargo related income

The Port has renewed its insurance policy of port properties with The New India
Assurance Co, Ltd. from 11.10.2021 till 11.10.2022 for an insurance premium of
#.15.27 crore (including GST) paid during the year. Appropriate ITC on GST (2.2.32
Crore) has been claimed. Amount of proportionate insurance premium of %.6.88
crore paid for the period from 01.04.2022 to 11.10.2022 has been charged to the
pre-paid expenses, In addition to above, in April 2621, the port has paid insurance
premium of ¥,68,82 037,00 for JD 5 Project.

The fixation of rateable value of MbPA properties by Gowt. of India is pending since
1964-1969. Pending finalization, the claim of MCGM for ¥.34.26 crore and the claim
of MBPA of #.39.93 crore against maintenance cost is not accounted in the books.
Service charges (¥.3.91 crore) in lieu of property Tax payable to MCGM for
F.Y.2021-22 have been accrued.

i) The Port has made contribution of 2.2.86 crore in CSR fund during the year 2021-
22 being 2% of net profit for the year 2020-21 and the same has been adjusted
against the receivables.

Y lemi lnu-.nt mldl Fia M B3 M oo =1 - tl-.

i) huEr 01 R5.U. 9 i, Baimica on

receivable account.

Gross and net block of fixed assets at the beginning of the year and at the end of
the year 2021-22 showing additions, deletions, disposals, adjustments etc. have
been disclosed in the Schedule Il to Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2022 in terms of
Accounting Standard 10. During the year, no asset was revalued.
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NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

7. | During F.Y.2021-22 amount of ¥.38.77 crores appearing in Capital Work in Progress
is transferred to Assets.

8. | From the year 2019-20, net profit / deficit is shown on the Asset side of the balance
sheet instead of charging the same to Revenue Reserves as was done prior o
2019-20.

9. | Information relating to investments viz. éggregate amount of quoted and non-quoted
investment has been disclosed in the Schedule 1ll to Balance Sheet as on
31.03.2022.

10 | Amount equivalent to prafit on disposal of Capital Assets has been transferred to
Capital Reserve through appropriation.

11 | As pointed out in audit as regards the investments against the specific funds it is
stated that on availability of investible surplus it will be transferred to the specific
funds. There is shortfall in fund and investments as detailed below:

(Rs. in crore)
; Balance of the Investment

FAmckiars earmarked funds | made thereof Shortal
General Reserve Fund 41.81 4.50 37.31
Fire & Motor Insurance Fund ~ 140.15 0.00 140.15
War Memorial Fund | - 0.02 0.00 0.02
Eundtu for RRM of Capital 388.81 369.00 519.81
Fund for DRLC 1200 10.00 2.09
Centenary Commemoration
Fund (CCF) 14.20 9.00 520
Leave Encashment Fund i 0.00 0.27 L 027
Employees Welfare Fund ) 0.01 0,00 0.01
Total 1097.09 392.77 | 704.32

12. | Project Financing:

a) Capital Grants received during 2021 -22 towards various projects are
tabulated below:

) Proje:_ct Grant Received from Gl’(ﬂé‘l;l?r? "‘:fr“;e‘j
Modernization of Mumbai Sagarmala (Ministry of 100.23
international Cruise Terminal Shipping)

b - Ministry of Tourism 18.75
Mallet Bunder Fishing Harbour | Ministry of Fisheries 24.00
Third Chemical Berth Sagarmala (Ministry of 40.25

. Shipping) .
Development of Tourism infra | Ministry of Tourism 0.38
alongside KALH.

— TOTAL 183.61

As per new guidelines, amounts received as grants to be parked in a
separate Bank account. 1he port is in process of doing so.

b) An amount of Rs, 44.00 Cr, received towards cost sharing for JD 5 project
from HPCL & BPCL has been deducted from the cost of the project.
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NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

13

All petty Imprest are managed through SBI EZ Cards. 88 SBI-EZ Cards have been |
issued to the concerned department's staff to carry out their day to day transactions

as on 31.3.2022. In addition to above, there are three imprest accounts with SBI,

Mazgaon Branch for the purpose of urgent purchase of fuel and other items of

consumption managed by the Materials Manager and the Chief Mechanical

Engineer.

14

The liabilities of PFT and GGFT will be discharged fully after receipt of sufficient
funds realised after land monetization.

15

Contingent liabilities

(a) Law suits amounting to .50.79 crore on various subject matters for and against
MbPA are pending in various courts.

(b) Though the Port has provided for the accrued liability of Rs. 65.83 crore towards
payment due to Maharashtra Police, the Maharashtra Police has raised the
claim for Rs 129 58 crore. However, the exact liability is not vet erystalized The
matter is under correspondence

(c) Service Tax
1. A Demand of Rs.21.19 crore plus penalty thereon for the period from Oct
2007 to Jan 2013 raised by Asstt commissioner, ST-1 Mumbai for service tax
on commission recovered from MCGM for collection of octroi was pending.
An appeal was filed by MbPA against this Service Tax demand on

19.06.2015.

The matter had come up for hearing. Further, the same had been submitted
for “Sabka Vishwas (Legacy Dispute Resolution Scheme”) by making a
payment of .7 33,29,267/- to Service Tax Authorities from deposits retained
of MCGM. After resolution of matter under Sabka Vishwas,

The Appellate Tribunal has passed an order in favour of MbPA/MCGM
on 23.7.2020. Further action for claiming refund for Service tax paid/
caveat filing in the matter is being taken.

As a corrective measure caveat has been filed in High Court and Supreme
Court,

2. A demand of Rs.31.88 |lakh plus penalty of Rs.31.88 lakh for Service Tax on
Estate rentals received from Addl. Commissioner, Service Tax, Mumbai 15
nandinag. Appeal is filad and cama up for hearing. The appeal was rejectad by
an order-in-appeal. Appeal has been filed before CESTAT against this order-
in-appeal. The matter has not come up for hearing.

3. Demand of Rs.41.08 lakhs and Rs.1.05 lakhs for service tax on Terminal
charges received from Commissioner (Appeals)-| for service tax, Mumbai are
pending.

4. Rejection of S.T. application of Marine Department of Rs.1.23 crores. GST
appaal will ba filad in thiz caze,

(d) AFCONS matters:

The Commercial Appeal is filed against order dated 23.12.2016 passed by

Hon'ble High Court in Arbitration Petition No. 868 of 2012, whereby the award

passed by Justice Mr. P.N. Bhagawati, Retd. Chief Justice of India, Supreme

Court was set aside. Under the said Award, the Learned Arbitrator, in favour of

the Claimant awarded a sum of Rs.64,91,31,635/- together with interest at the

rate of 12% par annum.
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(e)

(9)

(h)

(i)

"~ NOTES 1_'6 ACCOUNTS

Present statu &
The Appeal stands admitted on 13.04.2018. The Appellant has filed an Interim
Application No.80 of 2021 for the purpose of expediting the final hearing of the
main Appeal. The Interim Application was last listed on 19.04,2022. As far as
the main appeal is concerned, the same is at the stage of final hearing and no
nexl date is assigned to the same as on date

MGT matters

Dispute on the issue of charges recoverable on account of non-achievement of
MGT.

Present status:

Requested the solicitors to withdraw arbitration proceedings against Aegis
I ogistics Ltd., Chemical Terminal Trombay Ltd., Tata Power Co. Ltd. and
Hindustan Petrolium Corporation Ltd. in view of approval of Ministry dated
09.12.2020.

Against BPCL for redressal before the Administrative Mechanism for Resolution
of CPSEs Disputes (AMRCD) set up by Central Government.

Arbitration between ICTPL and MbPA

Claims for damages/losses caused on account of breaches of License
Agreement dated 03.12.2007 executed between ICTPL and MbPT for the
project. Sum involved in dispute is Rs,2967.00 Crore.

Present Status;

The matter is at the stage of filing of Affidavit in lieu of examination in chief on
behalf of both parties. However, due to the ongoing settlement negotiations, the
parties have made a joint request for adjournment of the matter. The Hon'ble
Tribunal was pleased to grant an adjournment in the matter and has accordingly
directed the parties to file their Affidavit in lieu of examination in chief by
23.04.2022. Next hearing was fixed on 25.04.2022 for fixing dates for oral
evidence. It has been further extended to 25.05.2022.

Arbitration between RKEC and MbPA

The claim pertaining to the idling charges due to extended stay, owing to revision
of the firefighting system complying with the OISD guidelines, increased rates for
the extra items etc. due to damages by vessel M.T. Songa Topaz. The amount
involved is Rs.83,19 Crores.

Present Status

The pleadings and evidence in the matter are complete. Arguments concluded
and award reserved on 24.02.2022,

Arbitration between MbPA and Songa Topaz

Damage to Second Chemical Berth under construction at New Pirpau Jetty at
Mumbai on 28.08.2013 - Loss of business issue, The amount involved is
Rs.12.85 Crores

Present Status:

MbPA has filed Statement of Claim. lssue settled. Posted for recording
Claimant's evidence from 29.06.2022 to 02.07.2022. Posted for recording
Respondent's evidence from 03.08.2022 to 06.08.2022. Posted for final
arguments from 14.09.2022 to 17.09.2022 and 20.09.2022.

High Court matter — Section 34 - United Shippers v MbPA — Comm. Arh,
Petition No. 946 of 2019

Claim for refund of Rs.1,49,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Forty Nine Lakh only)
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" NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

deposited' towards Performance §a_c:uri{y Deposit (PSD). Claim was dismissed
vide order dated 25.04.2019
Present Status

The petition is pending_f_or_al_:lmi_s._s_iun.

16.

Taxation:
(a) Goods and Services Tax

(i) Mumbai Port Trust has remitted all its statutory dues and duties within due
date

(i) MbPA has filed an application before Authority of Advance Ruling under the
CGST Adt, to seek applicability of GST on transaction of leasing entered
between MMRDA and MbPA for the Mumbai Trans Harbour Link Project
(MTHL Project), The Authority has passed an order favouring MbPA that
MbPA is entitled to exemption from payment of GST.

(ii) GST Refund has been filed on Estate Rentals for those lessees/tenants who
are billed as per TR-127 for F.Y. 2019-20 and payment is not received as per
billing.

(iv) Credit notes amounting to Rs.87.92 crore w.rt Estate Rentals has been
raised in the month of September 2021

(b) Income Tax:
The Port has reported huge losses for the previous period, no provision has
been made for Income Tax this year.

(i) A provision of Rs, 41,00 Cr, was made in 2008-09 towards Income Tax
liability. The same has been reversed as the tax liability for 2008-09 was
assessed as Rs. Nil.

(i) Since FY 2018-19 therc was change in accounting policy for ‘Provision for
Deferred Tax'. The accounting of deferred tax has been discontinued in
response to the Audit objection raised considering the continuous losses
incurred by MbPT. During the current year since the profit will be set off with
the accumulated losses, the same policy continued.

(iii) Status of Assessments under the Income Tax Act.

(iv) With amendment in section 10(20) in Finance Act,2002 exemption of Income
Tax allowed to Ports as 'Local Authority' was withdrawn and Ports came
under the purview of Income Tax Act,1961 from the financial year 2002-03.
As such the provisions of Income Tax Act viz, payment of Advance Tax, filing
of return of Income by conducting Tax Audit, TDS, etc. became applicable to
MbPT and duly complied with from time to time.

Pursuant to ebtaining the registration certificate dated 08/09/2009 issued u/s 12AA
(1)(b) (i) of LT. Act, 1961, MbPT got the status as a 'Charitable Institution’ w.e.f.
1/04/2002, However, the Director of Income Tax (Exemp) by his order dated
22/12/2011 had withdrawn the said registration w.e f. AY.2009-10. In rasponse to
the appeal filed with ITAT against the order, ITAT has issued an order restoring the
registration granted on 8/9/2009.

In light of amended provisions of section 12AB of Income Tax Act, An application
has been made with Income Tax Department on 13.09.2021 for re-registration

MbPA ag 'Charitable Institution'. MbPA got the provisional registration as a
'Charitable Institution’ w/s 12A (1){ac)(l) of LT. Act, 1961 on 01.10.2021 for the period

w1 IR I 1 IR R T el % L WA TRiESwrEs 1 1T ETIW pPAwriw e

AY 2022-23 to AY 2026-27.
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~ NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Till F.Y.2021-22, the assessments upto AY 2017-18 (F.Y 2016-17) have been
completed. However all the cases upto AY 2017-18 (except A.Y.2008-09) are at the
various appellate forums. Similarly, for AY 2020-21 (FY 2019-20) assessments
pending before NFAC.

(v) For the F.Y.2021-22, MbPA has received certificates u/s 197 of
Income-Tax Act, 1961 authorising the Port users, leases & tenants and
Banks/Financial Institutes to deduct Tax @ 0.35% applicable w.e.f. 15th
June, 2021 to 31st March, 2022,

17.

Retirement Benefits:

(a) Based on actuarial valuation of Pension Fund, Gratuity Fund and Leave
Encashment Fund, the accrued liability as on 31,03.2022 stood as follows:
(Z In Crores)

Actuarial Valuation Fund As on Balance
As on 31.3.2022 31.3.2022 (Short —Funding)
Pension Fund 13323.66 8955.34 © 4368.32
Gratuity Fund 557 63 38.83 518.80 |
Leave Encashment 22187 0.00 221.87
Total 14103.16 8994.17 5108.99

In accordance with Accounting Standard 15 and complying with the provisions of
Income Tax Act the retirement benefits are separately shown in the financial
statements,

a. An irrevocable Pension Fund Trust has been created on 14.1.2004 and is
approved by the Income Tax Commissioner. The balance in Pension Fund as on
31.3.2022 stood at .8855.35 Crore as against the actuarial valuation of
%.13323.66 Crore. Books of accounts are maintained for the transactions and

separate final accounts are prepared.

b. An irrevocable Gratuity Fund Trust has been created to manage the gratuity
liability and the fund balance as on 31.3.2022 stood at ¥.38.83 Crore. As per
actuarial valuation from LIC, the requirement of Employees Group Gratuity Fund
amounts to .557.63 Crore as on 31,03.2022. Books of accounts are maintained
for the transactions and separate final accounts are prepared.

¢c. The General Provident Fund of the employees created before 01.01.2004 is

d. As per the actuarial valuation done by SBI Life the liability of Leave Encashment
Fund amounts to Rs.221.87 Cr. Leave Encashment Fund has been fully utilised
and there is balance of Rs.0.27 Cr. in investment of the fund. No further funding
has been made to the fund during the current financial year and the expenditure
on leave encashment fund is met from Revenue Account of MbPA.
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NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

18.

National Pension System:

National Pension System (NPS) introduced by the Central Govt. is made applicable
to the employees who have been recruited on or after 01.01.2004. Board by TR No.
88 of 13,09.2012 accorded sanction for implementation of NPS in MbPA Employees’
contribution and Employers matching contribution was remitted to PFRDA during
2021-22. '

19.

20.

In F.Y. 2021-22 port has received an amount of Rs.18.97 lakh towards settlement of
insurance claims.
Bank Guarantees amounting to 23,28 crore have been issued by MbPA in favour of

Maharashtra Pollution Control Board (MPCB)

21,

22

23.

The port has given the following properties on lease during the year 2021-22.
a) Kanhoji Angre Island- Development, operation and maintenance as tourist

destination.
b) Weigh Bridge at Wadala
c) Floating Storage Regasification Unit

Assets retired from active use-

As per para C (ii) of the management letter No. PD(S)/CA.llI/Accounts/MbPA/2020-
21/346 dated 15.03.2022 Assets retired from active use and held for disposal are to
be stated at the lower of net book value or net realizable value.

The following assets have retired for active use and action is being taken for their
disposal.
Sl No. Name of the asset Acquisition
Cost

(Rs.)

1 [Hindel Hammaer Blind Valves on ail pipe connection, 1.00
Sewri -Wadala (778/161/45) -
2 Salt water firefighting pipeline 10" dia. = FOB Salt 1.00
water pump house to front side of Dock Master's
office (774/161/2) -
3  |Yokohama Pneumatic Rubber Fender No.18 1.00
(744/235/23)

4 ML 'SAFAL AND M.L. 'SAHAYAK' (731/221/35) 1.00

5  |[Harbour Tugs H.T'AJAY’ & H.T.ANANT’ 1.00
(731/221/34 )

The schedules form an integral part of the Balance Sheet and Revenue Account.

=
(Capt. Bhabatosh Chand)
Dy. Conservator
(having statutory power of F.A&C.A.Q)
__ May 2022,
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d 14103.16 8994.17 5108.99
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ITAUS I

31 AT 2022 ® FUIE 9 96t & I YRa & e aur geraaT Wi gR1 4as uwd
WG & d@l Bt GAste

(@I BT GRG0 YRA & i Ud HeTeral WRigie gRT AdG] gud ol tRie Ruic § fvg ™
3fadidpH! / femfordt o faar fre SR duR fasar T g

1. fo<ig fRufa

fa. 31 A 2022 BT THTE U <14 I o fore T RWw! & Siaiid Gag ua- Wi &t foxiig fufa

BEKARIERS

(FUT HRAS H)
gz 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

RGN
golt URIafd 1661.53 1683.68 1592.68
3 URIgrd 1014.62 985.98 1088.89
IR AR 467.27 193.74 375.86
SMRIATT FHR TdY 0.00 0.00 0.00
T ¢IaTd Ug YTaeT 5361.95 5512.42 5312.05
T 8505.37 8375.82 8369.48
gREufar
aa srara alvukmai 643.07 1112.77 1032.53
BT I TR 1416.91 698.48 871.33
faw 1289.18 1208.70 1407.08
FaH URTURIaT 3R 01 aUT 30H 4304.53 459731 4268.22
SMRYATT H gRURT 432.52 432.52 432.52
3= yREuEi/ fafay =g
SIS JaTas® B gUe S 0.00 0.00 0.00
dQdfa g 0.00 0.00 0.00
PR g 1.89 3.81 6.88
Tfed g1+ 417.27 322.23 350.92
Fd 8505.37 8375.82 8369.48
DHRIRiTe goit * -1057.42 91511 | -1043.83
ad e+ 2865.91 2766.68 2623.80
TG Goll*+ -414.35 197.66 -11.30
fafrareH gd sifery 24447 152.12 49.67
UG Goll TR Ui ay (UfaRrd) **+ -59.00 76.96 -439.56
e ol (1 Wi TR 9iga) 1002.56 896.14 860.03
e Yol TR Uary (@R W TR 9igd) (=) 2438 16.98 5.78

HTIRI Yot a1e] TRl & are Saarsil geTes g=iidl 6.
wfYTe HeTaT- - Yol WRIAT T 31 URTRrd IR oifdies Sifersy aret awifan 2.
e Uoil faa Srad URua siferes wrisfia doft gifdr &,
TR Uil TR Tl et SRR (RFem @ gd) ¥ Uged gsht &1 Ufid g 2.
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R gRAred o4 345,50 511.08 926.57
P 1551.20 1633.17 2037.14
TR Ae 0.00 0.00 0.00
TUR 0.00 0.00 0.00
R qd fraer eIy arer 189.76 97.02 -57.77
gy : HR & ol YIaeT Sydl Si: Ud feRad aH 0.00 0.00 41.00
TS/ TeTT ; SR R foaa/ g 0.00 0.00 0.00
SIS: STl (1Y quT SPReaaR URIE J 3Teid 54.71 55.10 66.44
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SR
I ORI & sfala st earer 189.76 95.03 -28.69
Fraa sift=iy /a1e 31 wfa=ma
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ShRIed Joit -45.80 49.08| 511.24
IhuReme T o 9 1141 5.69 -3.05
eXdl/-
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SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE MUMBAI PORT
AUTHORITY, MUMBAI FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of the Mumbai Port Authority (MbPA)
as at 31 March 2022 and the Profit and Loss Account for the year ended on that date
under Section 19(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Services) Act 1971, read with Section 44(2) of Major Port Authority
Act, 2021.These financial statements are the responsibility of the Port’s Management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit.

2. This Separate Audit Report (SAR) contains the comments of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India (CAG) on the accounting treatment only with regard to
classification conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting standards and
disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on financial transactions with regard to
compliance with the Law, Rules and Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and
efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc., if any, are reported through Inspection
Reports/CAG’s Audit Reports separately.

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally
accepted in India. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from
material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidences
supporting the amounts and disclosure in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements.
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

4. Based on our audit, we report that:

(1) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;

(i)  The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this report have
been drawn up in the format approved by the Board under Section 44(1) of the
Major Port Authority Act, 2021;

(iii)  In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been
maintained by the Mumbai Port Authority required under Section 44(1) of the
Major Port Authority Act, 2021 in so far as it appears from our examination of
such books.

SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 March 2022 Page 10f12
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(iv)  We further report that:

A. Balance Sheet

Sources of Funds

Reserves and Surplus (Schedule I)
A.1  Revenue Reserves- ¥187.99 crore
A.1.1 General Reserve- ¥41.81 crore

As per the Common Framework for Financial Reporting of Major Ports (CFFR),
‘debit balance of Profit and Loss Account’ should be deducted from Unspecified
Reserves (also referred to as ‘General Reserve).

The Port has shown a debit balance of Profit and Loss Account of 2350.92 crore on
the asset side of the Balance Sheet and has shown a ‘General Reserve’ 0f%41.81 crore
on the liability side of the Balance Sheet. The Port should have adjusted the ‘debit
balance of Profit and Loss Account’ with the amount available in the ‘General
Reserve’ and shown only the remaining amount on the asset side i.e. 2309.11 crore
(350.92 crore minus 41.81 crore)

Non-adjustment of the two figures has resulted in overstatement of ‘debit balance of
Profit and Loss Account’ and ‘General Reserve’ by %41.81crore.

Though the above comment is being raised by Audit since 201 7-18, the same is yet to
be rectified by the Port Management.

A.2  Statutory Reserves- ¥900.90 crore
A.2.1 Fund for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)- Nil

This does not include 22.86 crore (3% of Net Profit of 295.03 crore for PY 2020-21)
being the contribution towards CSR funds during the year.

This has resulted in understatement of CSR liabilities (Fund) and understatement of
Loss by %2.86 crore.

Application of funds

A3  Current Assets, Loans and Advances
Current Assets:
A.3.1 Inventories — ¥4.38 crore read with Accounting Policy No. 4

As per the Significant Accounting Policy disclosed in the Accounts (item no.
4), no depreciation and no revaluation is done on inventory and the inventory
is taken at cost in the books. The policy is in variance with CFFR which
stipulates that Inventories should be valued at lower of weighted average cost
or net realizable value. As such, Audit is unable to comment on the
correctness of value of Inventories (24.38 crore) and consequent impact on the
profit shown in the Profit and Loss Account.

Similar observation is being raised by Audit since 2017-18. However,
corrective action was not taken.

SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 March 2022 Page 2 of 12
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A.3.2 Sundry Debtors- %3,311.47 crore (Schedule IV)

a)  Inrespect of Sundry Debtors, the CFFR has not been complied with by the Port,
to the extent given below:

(1)  The accounting policy regarding provisions for bad and doubtful debts has
not been framed and disclosed. As such, Audit is unable to comment on
the adequacy or otherwise of the amount provided (220.26 crore) as
doubtful debts.

(i) The split up details of Sundry Debtors such as ‘Debt considered good and
fully secured’, ‘Debts considered good but not secured’ and ‘Debts
considered doubtful or bad’ have not been depicted.

Though the above observations are being raised by Audit since 2017-18, the
same are yet to be rectified by the Port Management.

b)  The Port had given land measuring 7,150.23 sq. metres to Rashtriya Chemicals
and Fertilizers Limited (RCF) on lease during the period 1 March 1972 to 28
February 2002. The Board decided (09 January 2018) to take over the assets on
the land (Tank farm) at scrap value assessed at 22.87 crore and to adjust the
amount against the dues recoverable amounting to %6.69 crore from RCF.
Though RCF has surrendered the assets, the Port did not adjust the amount
against dues receivable from RCF. Hence there is overstatement of Sundry
Debtors by 22.87 crore.

Though the above comment was raised by Audit through Separate Audit report
for FY 2020-21, no corrective action has been taken by Port Management.

c) Estate Rentals- ¥2474.21 crore

The outstanding position of the Estate Rentals invoiced from the Estate Department
showed an outstanding balance of ¥2563.97 crore as on 31 March 2022, However, as
per the Annual Accounts the amount accounted under Sundry Debtors is 32474.21
crore leading to a difference of 289.76 crore.

This has resulted in understatement of Sundry Debtors of ¥89.76 crore and
overstatement of Loss to the same extent.

A4 Current Liabilities and Provisions- ¥5312.05 crore
Current Liabilities

A4.1 As per CFFR, if the liability for retirement benefits was funded through
creation of a Trust, the cost incurred for the year shall be ascertained by
actuarial valuation. MbPA has not made adequate provisions towards the
Pension Fund, Gratuity Fund and Leave Encashment Fund as given below:

SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 March 2022 Page 3 0f 12
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(Fin crore)

Name of the | Liability to be provided | Balance in the | Shortfall
Fund as per Actuarial | Fund as on

Valuation Report as on | 31.03.2022

31.03.2022
1 2 3 4(2-3)
Pension Fund 13323.66 8955.34 | 4368.32
Gratuity Fund 557.63 38.83 518.80
Leave
Encashment
Fund 221.87 -- 221.87
Total 14103.16 8994.17 | 5108.99

As a result, there is understatement of Current Liabilities by Z5108.99 crore
and corresponding understatement of Loss to some extent.

The above deficiencies are being pointed out by Audit since 2012-13.
However, no corrective action has been taken by the Port Management.

A.4.2 Sundry Creditors- ¥3,730.60 crore
Accrued Expenses- ¥203.19 crore

The above does not include 42.02 crore in respect of Property Tax payable to
MCGM.

MbPA was paying Property Tax by adjusting maintenance cost (to maintain
roads, wharves etc., inside docks area) to be recovered from MCGM till 1995-
96. In the year 1995-96, MCGM requested to delink the issue of maintenance
cost from Property Tax and the MbPA has acceded to the same.

MCGM claims general charges in lieu of Property tax @3 4.87 crore p.a. (base
rateable values of MbPA Properties). However, MbPA is providing liability

for Property Tax @33.91 crore p.a. only by adjusting their claim in respect of
maintenance cost.

Thus, short provision of liability towards statutory dues of Property Tax by
adjusting maintenance cost resulted in understatement of Accrued Expenses
and Loss by ¥42.02 crore!

A.4.3 Advances from Merchants, Contractors and Others — ¥1544.84 crore

This includes %1,099.39crore being the estate rentals recovered from the
lessees/tenants — (Estate Departments Miscellaneous Advance Account) which
needs to be finally adjusted against the head of account “Debtors”. Though a
team of three CA Firms have been engaged in the year 2017 to identify and
reconcile the balances, the reconciliation has still not been completed. Further
the contract of CA firms was expired in June 2021.

1234.27 crore (claimed upto 31 March 2018) plusZ19.48 crore (from 2018-19 to 2021-22) minus T11.73 crore
(already provided by MbPAupto 31 March 2022)
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A5

A.6

SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 March 2022

Hence, the accuracy of this head of account could not be ascertained by audit.

The above observation is being raised by Audit since 2015-16. Though the

reconciliation process had started long back in the year 2017, the same is yet
to be completed.

Provisions
Other Provisions
Provisions for unrecovered Estate Rentals-¥1,478.19 Crore

The above represents old estate rentals not recovered by MbPA for the last
8 years (since 2013) for which provision was made. However, the same was
not shown as a deduction under Sundry Debtors. This has resulted in
overstatement of Sundry Debtors by 21478.19 crore and overstatement of
Current Liabilities & Provisions by the same amount.

This was issued through Management Letter in 2020-21 for corrective action.
However, action has not been taken by Management.

Balance of Profit and Loss Account- ¥350.92 crore (accumulated Loss)

The above includes ¥27.60 crore being notional income recognized on
allotment of land to Tata Memorial Hospital on lease basis at a nominal value
of *1/sq.mtr. p.a. for the period of 10 years under CSR activity. The notional
income represents the lease rent forgone for which the lessee does not have an
obligation for payment. The Port had booked the notional income by debiting
Sundry debtors for 216.67 crore and CSR fund Account in liabilities for
%10.93 crore.

Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 stipulate that
the surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programs or activities shall not
form part of the business profit of a company. Further, any surplus derived on
CSR should be immediately recognised as a liability for CSR expenditure and
recognised as a charge to the statement of profit and loss, which has not been
done by the Port.

Also, for qualifying as CSR expense, the amount should be spent as clarified
by MCA Circular dated 12.1.2016. Further, MCA clarified (through Circular
No. CSR-05/01/2021-CSR-MCA dated 25 August 2021) through FAQs that
‘CSR contribution cannot be in kind and monetized (FAQ 3.12). Hence,
reducing CSR liability through book adjustments is not a proper treatment of
CSR.

This has resulted in understatement of Loss by ¥27.60 crore with an
overstatement of Sundry debtors by 216.67 crore and understatement of CSR
liabilities by 210.93 crore.

The comment was issued through Separate Audit Report on the accounts of
MDbPA for the year ended 31 March 2021. However, corrective action has not
been taken by the Management.
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Profit and Loss Account
Operating Income

Estate Rental

Rent from Land- 2244.72 crore

Estate Rentals ¥390.97 crore do not include 217.69 crore being the penalty on
account of the Minimum Guarantee throughput (MGT) collected from various
parties. The Port had raised (since 2002) a demand of ¥71.58 crore for
additional way leave charges for the shortfall in achieving the prescribed MGT
on various parties (TPCL, HPCL, CTTL, BPCL and Aegis) from 25
September 1996 to 31 March 2015. The users disputed the penalty billed for
various reason and made representation to the Board and did not pay penalty
charges and sought waiver of the MGT clause.

The Port showed the amount recovered amounting to ¥17.69 crore under
Miscellaneous Deposits instead of recognising the same as Revenue.

This was raised through Management Letter for 2020-21 for corrective action.
However, action has not been taken by the Management.

Notes to Accounts

CWIP includes an amount of ¥74.76 crore being capital expenditure in respect
of Project relating to Dedicated foods line between Wadala and Kurla for
freight movement. The project was kept in abeyance since June 2019 and not
envisaged to revive in the next 8 to 10 years. The entire cost of the project was
incurred on railway land on which the Port neither enjoys any
possession/control nor does the Port expect any benefits for another 10 years.
Further, the land evacuated or asset created cannot be put to use as originally
intended by Management and no alternative use is concurred by Railway. This
significant fact should have been disclosed by way of a Note.

Grant-in-Aid

Details of Grant in Aid received by MbPA is as under:

(% in crore)

Sr.No. Project Name Source of Grant-in-Aid |~ Opening | Receipt | utilised | Unspent
Balance
1 | Upgradation/Modernisation ~ of ~ Mumbai | Ministry of Shipping 25000 | 118985 | 154360 | 2125
[nternational Cruise Terminal (MICT) Ministry of Tourism 12500 0,000
2 | Mallet Bunder Fishing Harbour Ministry of Fisheries 0.000 24.000] 0.050 23950
3| Third Chemical Berth Ministry of Shipping 0.000] 40.250] 0316 39934]
4 | Development of Tourism Infra alongside KALH | Ministry of Tourism 3460 | 0384] 3844| 0.000
Total 40.960 | 183.619 | 158570 | 66.009
E. Management Letter

Deficiencies which have not been included in the Separate Audit Report have
been brought to the notice of the Port through Management Letter issued
separately for remedial/corrective action.

SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 March 2022
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vi)

vii)

Subject to our observations in the preceding paragraphs, we report that the
Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account dealt with by this report are in
agreement with the books of Account.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanation given to us, the said financial statements read together with the
Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts, and subject to the significant
matters stated above and other matters mentioned in the Annexure-I to this
Audit Report give true and fair view in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in India.

a)  Inso far as it relates to Balance Sheet, of the state of affair of Mumbai
Port Authority as at 31 March 2022; and

b)  Inso far as it relates to the Profit and Loss Account, of the Loss for the
year ended on that date.

Review of Accounts showing the summarized financial results of Mumbai
Port Authority for three years ended 31 March 2022 is given in
Annexure —II.

For and on behalf of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

f\‘ J %\b‘i\'\f"v\/

(P. V. Hari Krishna)
Principal Director of Audit (Shipping),
Mumbai

Place: Mumbai
Date: 2| September 2022

SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 Maré:h 2022
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Annexure I
1. Adequacy of Internal Audit System

The Internal Audit of the Port for the year 2021-22 was entrusted to M/s SCM
Associates, Chartered Accountants. There is no system of submission of Internal
Audit Reports along with Action Taken Note to the Board for their perusal since
2020. This indicates inadequate Management Control.

2 Adequacy of Internal Control System
A. Bank Reconciliation statements as on 31 March 2022
Internal control of the Port needs to be improved considering the following:

Mumbai Port Authority (MbPA), Finance Management system (FMS) operates nine
bank accounts. Bank Reconciliation Statements as on 31 March 2021 revealed the
following deficiencies.

(1)  The Bank balance is after deducting 625 cheques valuingZ439.42 crore which
were issued by the Port since April 2006 and were more than
3 months old as on 31 March 2022.

(i) X754.96 crore shown as deposited in the Bank in the books of Port since April
2006 but not appearing in the Bank Statement.

(iii) 688.56 crore credited by bank but not accounted by MbPA

(iv) %731.99 crore debited by bank but no entries were passed by MbPA

B. Cash and Bank Balances

a)  Deposits with Banks (on Behalf of Merchants, Contractors and Others):
334.15 crore

(i) Ofthe FDRs amounting to ¥34.15 crore, the actual FDRs available with the Port
was for 33.60 crore only.

(ii) This includes 426 FDRs valuing %32.01 crore which have matured during the
period from 1990 to March, 2022 and which have not been renewed. Further the
Port has not obtained confirmation of these FDs from Banks.

b)  Deposits with Banks — ¥245.05 crore

Deposit with Banks of ¥245.05crore represents the amount deposited in Corporate
Liquid Term Deposit (CLTD) by the Port as on 31 March 2022. However, balance
confirmation as per cash section was ¥264.85 crore. The difference of 219.80 crore
may be reconciled.

¢)  Balances with Banks (Other Departments) - ¥5.87 crore

As on 31 March 2022, there is a difference of 22.65 crore between Book balance of
various functional Departments and Balance as per Trial Balance in respect of GL
Code 0886, 0887, 0888 and 0891.
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3. System of physical verification of Fixed Assets

The Port conducts physical verification of Fixed Assets once in every 5 years. Last
physical verification was done in the FY 2017-18. The frequency of physical
verification of fixed assets needs improvement for the purpose of effective internal
control of fixed assets.

4. System of physical verification of Inventory

The physical verification of Inventory as on 31 March 2022 was not furnished to
Audit. The Port has not adopted any depreciation policy nor done any revaluation of
assets in compliance with the guidelines contained in the CFFR for major ports.

5. Statutory Dues

The Port was regular in making payment of undisputed statutory dues.

s

Deputy J

Place: Mumbai

Date:2| September 2022

SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 March 2022 Page 9 of 12
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ANNEXURE - 11

Review of accounts of Mumbai Port Authority for three years ended
31 March 2022 by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

(The Review of Accounts has been prepared without taking into account the audit
observations/comments contained in the Draft Separate Audit Report of the

Comptroller and Auditor General of India)

1. Financial Position

The Financial Position of Mumbai Port Authorit
years ended 31 March 2022 is given below:

y under the broad headings for three

; Rs. in crore
Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

LIABILITIES
Capital Reserves 1661.53 1683.68 1592.68
Other Reserves 1014.62 985.98 1088.89
Borrowings 467.27 193.74 375.86
Deferred Tax Libilities 0 0 0
Current Liabilities & Provisions 5361.95 5512.42 5312.05

Total 8505.37 8375.82 8369.48
ASSETS
Net Fixed Assets 643.07 1112.77 1032.53
Works-in-Progress 1416.91 698.48 871.33
Investments 1289.18 1208.70 1407.08
Current Assets and Loans and Advances 4304.53 4597.31 4268.22
Deferred Tax Asset 432.52 432.52 43252
Other Assets/Misc. Expenditure:
Sheds handed over to BOT operator 0.00 0.00 0.00
SVRS Expenditure 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc. Expenditure 1.89 3.81 6.88
Accumulated Loss 417.27 322,23 350.92

Total 8505.37 8375.82 8369.48
Working Capital * -1057.42 -915.11 -1043.83
Net Worth ** 2865.91 2766.68 2623.80
Capital Employed *** -414.35 197.66 -11.30
Net Surplus (before appropriation) 244 .47 152.12 49.67
Return on Capital Employed **** (percentage ) -59.00 76.96 -439.56
Capital Employed (including Work -in-Progress) 1002.56 896.14 860.03
Return on Capital Employed (including Work -in-
Progress) (percentage) 24.38 16.98 5.78

SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 March 2022
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Working Capital represents Current Assets minus Current Liabilities;
**Net worth represents Capital Reserves and other reserves plus surplus/loss;

*##Capital Employed represents Net Fixed Assets plus Working Capital;

****Return on Capital Employed represents percentage of Net Surplus (before

appropriation) to Capital Employed.

2. Working Results

The working results of the Mumbai Port Authority for the last three years ending

31 March 2022 are summarized below:

Rs. in crore

Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Revenue
Operating Income 1662.64 1705.96 1896.96
Non operating income 78.32 24.23 82.41
Total 1740.96 1730.19 1979.37
Expenditure
Operating expenditure 1205.70 1122.09 1110.57
Non operating expenditure 345.50 511.08 926.57
Total 1551.20 1633.17 2037.14
Extra ordinary items 0 0 0
Prior period charges 0 0 0
Net surplus/(deficit) before tax 189.76 97.02 -57.77
Less: Provision for Tax or Add tax writte back 0 0 41.00
Add/Less: Deferred tax liability/ assets 0 0 0
Add: Withdrawn from Welfare Fund and
Infrastructure Reserve 54,71 55.10 66.44
Net surplus/ (deficit) before appropriation 244.47 152.12 49.67
Less: Mandatory Appropriations, Transfers to
Reserve Funds, etc. 54.71 57.08 78.36
Surplus/Deficit transferred to General Reserve 189.76 95.03 -28.69
Percentage of net surplus/deficit to
(i) Operating Income 14.70 8.92 2.62
(ii) Net Fixed Assets 38.02 13.67 4.81
(iii) Net Worth 8.53 5.50 1.89
SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 March 2022 Page 11 of 12
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3. Ratio Analysis (Liquidity and Solvency)

Some important ratios on liquidity and solvency and on financial health of the
Mumbai Port Authority are shown below:

Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Percentage of Current Assets to Current
|Liabilities (including Provisions) 80.28 23.40 80.35
|Percentage of Quick Assets to Current Liabilities 92.82 103.85 99.32
Percentage of Sundry Debtors to Operating
[Income 191.47 202.64 174.57
Percentage of Debt to Capital Reserve &
'|General Reserve 27.44 11.23 23.00
. Percentage of profit before tax to:
a) Net Worth 6.62 3.51 -2.20
b) Capital Employed -45.80 49.08 511.24
c) Operating Income 11.41 5.69 -3.05
Deputy Director

Place: Mumbai

Date: 2 September 2022

SAR on the accounts of MbPA for the year 31 March 2022
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ARG fbar T g, 3MaRUe Udbed W@l W
fewuiti & fearman g

q3

1 UREURI, 01 a1 S a1e] uREqmi

Q:3.1.

TIYOI-. 4.38 PRIS
o1 gha i . 4 & T gfda

oE H e 1 Tl gyl aRdl Ui A & S8R ([g
T .4) YA R B ft Geagr au1 wis ft greio gt
fopar STaT § iR IS avg Tt @ W o ST g i
HuwuwmeR § i § o a8 sres fovar mar ¢ &
TGl FgaR HiRa 3R @RI 31T AhIhRU g TR
b fobaT SITY| $9 YR oial U1& axggardl & Hed ol
TG G & g & gUTdar (3.4.38 HRIS) IUT AT SR
gﬁﬁgﬁﬁ@mwuﬁmrrﬁwm%aﬁﬁﬁmﬁaﬂﬁﬁ
3R g

Y 2017-18 T S UHR HT TG AT TR GRT IS
1 TET 2] T, GURTETD HRaTs Te) &1 TS g

TS U TR0 1 G THI TR P R
7 21 foept & forg Tt Sirelt & Simelt &, 7 81 Scured &t
faent Y wfgsan & 3w ey IudhT &t St 2.

1SR IMHFI: I8 31U WU & ol T 17T Sffafead
ot a7 3 I IR BIAT 5. IRgYd! H ed Iy,
DI TG Bl a¥g Yot & wu § yRyIid et fear
ST bl ©.

3T, A AHEBRU G BT UFh e, Uabad &
Y Jude Faliie 3 TaTor R 3neiid g g,
N YT T B, TR F IS Geag B R
T 1 71 B, Fifeb T8 TR Yol a¥gy &,

72




g3.2.

fafae FoIaR-%.3311.47 TRIS (IFE-1V)

Q) fAfRdy Folerl & ey A faxila RaifidT & am=r e
HTPTHSR) BT U R $S §& % UIa Tel [ba1 T g,
Gﬁﬁ"ﬂ?ﬁ%

(i) 3RS TUT WCGRUG gHI o [T UaUT™ B daieh o
Tgfa Ffa 76 a8 1< & quT I gar e} fhan 8, 59
UHR @ TET GRT WUgRUG HUN B UM B TS
MR(F.20.26 FNS) Bt YA 3fyaT 3G =0 F fewguft
A A g

(i) =T TR T TYT YOT: GRI& FH0T, M T MY IR | =M

STRIE F0T TUT HGERUG SyaT SN TS T HT S
fafqy Poler) @1 fyHT B saRT el awifar T g

) Ui 7 P Hiteed Ts Bicame s (SRUTH)
HI 7150.23 T Hiex A0 St Y fediew 1 A1 1972 § 28
RaRT 2002 I P 3fafd & fog uemR §f | yfy R Ria
Rufi & wd W Ryiia deR 9o 3T 2.87 RIS R
FHooll UTtd B TUT HRED H Il A AT 6.69 PRI
& JHIT AR T T HRA BT q1S A o feram o1 (7.9
S 2018)| TRt SRIATE 7 uRkuRa Qa g, HiE A
IRATE § U It Bt R FHERE 1Y Bt oA 3
fafaer woieR) B =M %.2.87 IS TGHL Fal T3 g
Bl 3ad AP Ot a¥ 2020-21 BT GYdH e
fore o orar odtenm gRT IaTT TN AT 3R Y& 3 @iy |t
YYRTES HRATS a1 B g

T TuaT fHR1E —5.2474.21%R0€ UGl AU ¥ URgd duar
fop<ral & foa s faf¥ fa=ie 31 AT 2022 & $.2563.97
TS F1 g AR g g aufy aftfes axat & fafay
PoeRl & e $.2474.21 BRI AT o mar g, S99
¥.89.76 BRIS BT 3R FdT 3|

9% URUMH WEY Ay Hoigrl &t AR 3.89.76 BIS
gfmaﬁﬁn%%amsﬁsawaﬁﬁwmw

|

T)39 Jey § I8 §d1d1 odl § b, I8 Ule HRd
WHR GRI IHI-TAT R ¥ fpe 7y fem- A
BT UTA BT . ST YT FS g UM & HIHS
# UI¢ Uld uRaga HAed & i 06.11.2002 Hi
T3 TReT Uieit-20021/2/98- it B f3T T s/ &1
T Rl @,

() &(ii) 37 fe=-FAE=N & SFIUR, HolgRl & BT B
o7 FUT 8! AT O Tebal. ST 3fMeq quT
YeErTe B & oI graum™ AT FRmrER gt
BN g U H HgRuE BN & UrayTE & T <.
20.26 TS IUAH 8. Al HiIST H FoleR] & B
H 9 WA A ST BT (i forar o 8, @ 39 59
e &b Ui AR fbar o g 2.

& f&Ai® 13.092021 & U4 3Mdad GRI
3T MtTa 3 1 U1 Ue $RA & O B 7. ZfH
®. smz3miiua ot FAded Td 2 Iyd wR diehiuaed
F TR T JUT A=A SR oy % & faw .
2.86 TRIS & ThU Yoo B AT AR HT 3M7arg—
fobar e, Srare ), egaiviie 3 w1 ¢ b s
o afga Tu 3R T=fF 3% fore Iuged e |, aut
SRYY o o YA 1 R SR fordt oft T qan
TR 3R ST € J gad B,

SUYBR f&Hid 23.10.2018 D1 YHS B1 Wreht YH BT
FHooll U g P [y F 3@ do fodt ot wreh
SefieTdT § IUYS URdTd UTe e goNT B, JiHel Sl
& U YARIEN 5 3@ ST SHRIATH fol. I U
IR R 3. 30.06.2022 b ¥.14,59,36,889.93 Dl
ST THTAT R BT D DT SRIY a7 77 2T,
3fdl: SRUE § agelt T gb/l & Ul Why goa
TN BT AN 3F qF A} [T o a1 3.

o THET AR & 3R DI FH IR & HoR T
fohT ST R €. 7Tl & HRUT 3R HH g3l 3, o b

eIt § AT S Hoball &
__emwie?)
HqUal GRS

ad [EPENCH]
2751.97

2019-20 2533.61 218.36
2788.95

2020-21 2650.90 138.05
2563.97

2021-22 2474.21 89.76
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Q4.

T TATE AT TaYM- $.5312.05 HIS
3gang

T4.1

1

HTHUHSR & SR, TG FAT-ghd & ATl b Sadl B
ot UoOT Uep <O o Yol & H1eH ¥ fhar o 8, a9 an
P IRM anTd 1 RuRor Hnifes geaie | faar smam|
U A UxF [y, I R quT SfadbT TahatdbRor
Y & fore qafe e =51 fova § o o 1 e

CACRIERD)
Ry wram Eiiicad fR31o B
a:_a@’mﬁqﬁ'é 2022 gq
R feAie | SFER
3191 2022 HY R
EHRRCIRSIE]
arelt Saan
1 2 3 4
e A 13323.66 8955.34 | 4368.32
JureH At 557.63 38.83 518.80
SHIDIR
BEZACZU 221.87 221.87
At
E3S) 14103.16 8994.17 | 5108.99

RO WY A1e ¢T3l B %.5108.99 FRIS HH qarl
T AT Iy BT &1 $& 84 db HH Sl T 3|

T 9 2012-13 Y I BT DI <var gten & g=itar o
TET 8| AU O Uae 3 Bis YURTHS HRATS T8l B g

e 39 it &Y 9 & fore ardfds T o @1
2. SRR 811 a1d UTel &I &9 B ¥ad gu I8 9ud
et o1 o ot foxr aiwor o SR 1 R o S .
faxia o 2021-22 & SR, 48 uwH WSRO
UyH A § 3. 33.00 FRIS @1 AR H1 S fHar
2 R Uz R 89 vged fear @ € qur
ssesooaﬁgwerné;ﬁﬁﬁém%g&mhﬁmnﬁ
foeitg af 2020-21 & 3.419 RIS B AR, Jut fa<dtg
a¥ 2019-20 7 % 350 HYIS BT AR BT Heg U T8
UM e o H 3iRIGH fasa T o,

T HUHUHESR BT EAHAT & IR, a4 &
foQ amTd gAY ot S aeT. S foar S @ %,
TUT I/ YR B SR & & YA fam S
IR, 3fa: B 1ft -3/ T BB 2.

M, UFE FHARG T Bl Feiadt el §, adl
PR B Tedt T F BRI AT IR e
yfersg & omY 3R Tt

gg e o o f, Uxe AR siwert & o
Tl | olld Fafia ot | Iomr S 8. Juify
TR Foaq fe=n-FEsi & SfuR Fad U= gadr
BT TS fI8TS (1/3) URIedb g & Wi & faarmd
@I 3AN &

TUY-15 3qR< 40-41 R Py axar ¢ & o«
SfSfaar gidl 8, T H TP Udbed fbar ST
TR U 7 39 Wey & ol W fewfirt & srfwse
T 17(Q) H 39T URERN Ydhed fohar 8.

T4.2.

fafay TeR-%3730.60 HRIS

JUTId Y %.203.19 TS

SWIad § gAY & Hae H < %.42.020S b YU B
BT YA S & | LU aY 1995-96 db FHAAY TGl
S ATt SIRE0 AT (MG 8F & SieR TSd!, Fh! 3!
¥ TEREE & 1Y) T GHTAI Ha g FUR B BT YT
H XET 1| a9 1995-96 H §HATL. = HURT HR I SFRET
ANTd & HIHA D1 geH (S foid) &1 SRy fobam 1, fo
H U A 9 fom o)

JORT AR F e A $.4.87 RIS WA T B R A (G U1 Pt
ot & B ARG Gl IR SUTRG) §.9 7,97, JERT THRI &7
1Al Rt 5| qUT GO, BT IUy HR %.3.91H718 ufdaet
T B} € Y IR AT & Tt & I < B TR
R AT T B LT

3{d: SIREVT ANTd D! GHRANSIA B & HURIDHR o HildfdDh
I & Ul <IN I HH UGy B & URUTH WIY
Juifold o7a! U1 BT B $.42.02 FRIS T HH T T177]

ol WR fewuiai & 3, HHid 4 TR SHITRAD Ydbed
fem T .

TR, T Tt g1 R T g % SR fada
e 2022-23 & TG oGl T B RID SIS BT
3Hf fawga wave fovar s,

U43.

IR, TfAGTHRI quT 301 § 3UIH-3.1544.84 TRIS

Y USaR)/ fPAGR] J a9 U %.1099.39 RIS Jual
=TT T THIART B, (FuaT fAHTT BedbR M @) Sy
TTeR TraT 2ive & ufd sifad 0 ¥ AR B Bt
Tl 7| T af 2017 T A WY wHf 31 IF FI AW
Rt & A e & forw a1 T 8, 31§ 9% A ey &1
BT R TET ST TBT | 3T WY Bl Bl TfJeT o 2021 B
AT & P 7
aﬁé@%gﬂ?ﬂﬁfﬂﬁt{mﬂma@uﬂ&nmﬁﬁ@aﬁ
B S TH 2

07.06.2021 &) AT 8l TS 8. 31 Y BAf B T3
ﬁ%&ﬁﬁmw% STSSUATYH B 1 694 AT
gareE fear T e sRu
fafay TAER J $.98.41 aﬁsaﬁz@ﬂaﬁnéam
TS WA Y oG WId H JHEING P TE AR
¥.19.15 BS . M o a¥ 2021-22 & ERA
$.122.59 RIS JHAINIT B TS 8.
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I SHIAIDH T RIET GRT AN 2015-16 T ISHAT STl
Te1 8| STaf A ey &t ufshar w1t ugd af 2017 9

I B 9ot 8, 39 1 g1 it et 8

5.

PIECIE]
3 Ty
I 9 T HUaT faRTT 8 WY %.1478.19 FRIS

SWRIGd H.U.I. §RT USd 8 a6 & GRM (2013 J) IS 7 off
T R Fual [ a2 §, o g wrau fasar man
oI AU 39 fafdy FHofgRl & oref werdt & w0 § g1
framn w1 9% o WEu fafdy Felerl &t
¥.1478.19 FHS W IGTHR FATAT T IUT TS STATS 3R
I &1 Ia-1 &l AR J TIhR qdTs T3

T S U & A1E J Y 2020-21 T GYRTTS HRATS B
fore S} R T | ATl Tee A BIS BRAT TR B

i 9% 2012-13 e = I 1T UG fhxm o forg
gray™ fHT e Y.

foxfia 99 & SR o1 T @ &1 i qur ag@
TS AR & S & SR B, 7 I 7T T fHRe A=
. g1 & fafy uiid #=d 9 7 99 T fax| &
PRI AN DY, SR BT THIed A I 39 facig gy
P} TueT fHRE I ST q Herdt B TR, 59 ufhar &
UG fh_TT & HoigRI &1 HH Te| ol T,

P qI Al Ugid S Iuid Jomelt &
guftgg oA gq faxiia af 2013-14 F duer =t
B IUMRAT MYR R bR foed sram oirar @, af
2013-14 9 YA A 7T Tual fHm & g oig ufafd
TR el B TS B,

¥.1099.35 BRUS B (& 31.03.2022 & 3FIUR)
B ST MR faarfed ser Heiar! & ufd 3@t
¢ B, 39 ] oI (THS) WA J e iy aget
qnﬁﬁ;aﬁ@‘%mm%u%mﬁam
EIEGE

ST, TRAT URTen 3 Y BT SJUTA HUST Hedh
ST @I (QHS)) & JHEASE/ Td-fremT S gh
& 91 JUTTH b ST Tebell 8. T, TR TeqT
3faciieb] ! HiIsT H 3rurTe 8q e fhar T B

6.

TH 3R B W1 T A- $.350.92 BRAS (Arard gM)

Jad H 3.27.60 RIS B JHAY g, o IR Ay &
31efiT TTeT WR® 3RUArd Bl 10 Nt & 3radh & forg %.1/mfq
i Y. ufcy 9 3 T T Yo TR ST SMUR R YA F Hiee
& GithTad 3MMd & TU F T P 7T 8| Yicbldeh 31T AT
T UST fhRTe o) gt 8, fI UST URe YA & forg e
T 8] U1 3 Tivfass g &1 fafay wolar & forw 5.16.67
FRIS qUT WLHHR (Y @rd F Saaraf %.10.93F0S &I A
PR I WA B STl HUNH@ERURS MRS STRETIE)
Hifa frrm, 2014 & wg Fffva 8 i diegsm afaiermrst &1
YT HrAwHH! a7 Al § Iaa SRy @ fft Hut
& I & ATH BT HFT a1 ST SITE| 31, HOHSR
U ®13 I B dep el HTHSIR 399 3] 3@ & =Y
T YT ST 9T A1y 31K BT & faaR01 & U THR & =Y
T AT ST, SO A TE) S 8] Y € dityeR g %
0§ U gH & iU, 39 AR & WY & e
12.01.2016 & URUA & WY fbu SraR T foban S Fobar

3

S THHT A (.25 3R 2021 & URUF TRAT WTHSAR-
05/01/2021-TTHIR- THEIY P HIeAH J) THUR] b GRI
Ty fohar & o "egsR & 3udl SR avq auT Hifad gt
Bl gHdr WHUE 3.12)| 3 HWHSAR &I <gdl gl
U B HH BHIAT HTHHR BT IRId IUIR & 3
3P URUTH WY $.27.60 HRAS B! 81 I HH B adT
WM & Iy fafdy HoleRl B 3.16.67 S TG B aYUl
HugeR Sadrefl &1 %.10.93 TS el HR Id/™l T g
feoqoft .31 At 2021 F1 T U Y Y U F Al R
gy AT uRte RO & Areqd 9 oIk 1 715 2| JUTf vees
I QURTHS HfaTe! e 31 3|

Tas UIC &I HIURC AHING IR (FTF3R)
e & wu AT, 1 9. a7t oft. gaef & s fawm
TR UET 3MYR TR 10 I8 &1 3G & forT el RS
SR HI Io R Ry yfiy ar T, &t ok R
SARGI &1 3HTee faan 8. IRIad UfH a1 SURGl &
g 10 9¥ & 3afy & forw ugT Yo @1 Suthe
fdas 4% &1 g TUT 6.74 TSTHCH & W) 3.27.60
IS BT 8. 3V WLHR A & wud 5.1/- ufd
Ff i ¥ ¥ & THHE R I B fear g,

e, 1T B IS foar a1 § 9UT Ty & fhadt a
BT THIAY 6T 8§, 3fc: JUY 27.60 PRIS P Fiblad
TTY BT TRAT UKI&T BT GTaT FHMER =761 8. 31, I8
1T 1 HaTs UIC GRI BIS! 715 §, 98 10 981 & ¢ 3,
YT IY e Y HUHR 3fIeM & Fam S,
JISt TS 3T P AWDHT AFD sie gRI Huffed
ST AT ebeuT T fauR Bd gU A fhar 8.
OG AT GHeddl & AR oG DS Bl
Thd 3fAYATE, U SHYaT 3T HT YAhd 3. 3fa:
Y 3 AT udlem gRT feamr T § 99 any
fafdy woleR! & SR el amT T 3.

3T, AR A a¥g T SiRIE" & &y H gg ganr
ST g 6 Ui 3 eTeT SRudid &Y SARG SR !
gfawe AR P sidRd BT 8. U T A fbmn
sy feare & foran 8, S Bl ) T B 39 e
SARG! BT GAHR0T A T8 6.
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Y 3R g1 W1

TRATA 3
e o
il ¥ fORM-%.244.72 RIS

$.390.97 HRIS IUcT fher | %.17.69F1S BT GHIGY Tal
B, S faftyer wfda wﬂwmﬁ%wa@
F w0 H gy T 9 @ 2002 V) srfafkad AnieR
THRY Bt RYTRd THeidt 7 St &) 311 & & forw faft
uiéal ¥ (@ddiva, Tadiiig, dddiug Sdikfiea qur
gg_?zﬁsﬁ?m1996%31141#2015%??.71.5830—3314111
|

IuHiadl gR1 fad ford T <8 R fafird HRon ¥ faarg wet
FR foar auT S &1 ufdded R G 9uT €8 UURY &1 T8t
3fe7 fara quT THSiic! JufHad 9 B & AR $i| O 3 agat
TS %.17.69 TS BT AR B e o § f3amn §, safes
I IoRa & U H A §f ST | 39 a9 2020-21 F
et U & AT § YRS HRATS b o1T ST 77 |
JUIY, Uee 3 Srfarel el B g

THSIC & Ufd UTeT T UTd 1R 1 FATud fbar o
TET 8, TUT ek o1 Wi (THS]) T 3ferd g
HR, a9 2022-23 F IRM TR fabar ST

ot R femfort
WWWW%WW)!&W%W%W
AAYTST e 8q Uh AT ATRTSl a15d 9 i
RIS R Yo o & %.74.76F0S H1 M BT TR
2| IRREISHT S 2019 Y VIR I TS TUT 3FTA 8 F 10 T8
TP ATRT TAerd B BT YU et 34t 73 2f| afearsmn
1 WYYl AT ¥ BT YA R a8 31 T8 ff ol R Ui 31
T BIg PHooll/AGA01 g T 51 UIE SATA 3R 10 I b DI a1y
DI SO FHRAT §| AT, Wit D1 18 YA 3fyar Joia aRTufy
B Y&y & d U J ¢ AR T & IudT far o
el & 1 €l el Jepfetre IudNT o1 Yefa A gl ofelrs 2
Y HEdqUl dcd &1 U I gRT Udhe fobal ST aTfgy ol

T TIET 3 THSY (AR I197) 5 SFIER
feaman & 5, s mea Y@ R fosar Se. 4es uae
IRl ST & QR FHert & forg wofta Yad
e fosH & fou 7

Tt
i
E

YR 3R TIPSR & AR
gRT Ffd we did g, Gﬁﬁ@—aao‘rdwqé?trﬁmm
Wy Yigsy & e oy IeH &1 U 814 3riiféra
2. 3P Addd g Ush WId off 39 & Wit § ¥
B, D! TG ST GHT 8. THAAT 19 BT TS 1(1)
Wl STl § O, A Yad Gas g WIieRo &t
e PiId AT d1s & Sld SUUNT BT a1 g
Has Ut IR0 & IIa/ETd & a8dr S, S
Fe1 AT 8 %, e U WIferesRor o1 wnfid age iR
=T Te . Ty g 39 uRaISHT & 39! THUdl &
®Y & @ Aeaqyl ¥ FifF I8 Wi ge8 uad
IYHROT &1 Fguf afafy & 3 sifofd e & fog
Frf 91T 8. SRS B & H Wb @ Tem
R § o5, T s =P e et wrf &
Tiesgemedl (doivd &1 Wi W §) & wU &
JUIRYTT S T &1 SR .

T e
Has UTH WIYSRU & U el e &I faavur
ﬁm%:

RFUTHAS H)

g
[y

w.  |[aRaeEr wfts  |vgea |srafa
|.

3Fa BT

GRRTAT (@ | 25.000 118.985| 154.360 2.125

1 | s I

@AM PT (e rimerr | 12500] 0000

Tfiadt HAT@™ | 0.000[ 24000/  0.050| 23.950

0.000| 40.250 0316 39.934

URae HAeY)

3.460 0.384 3.844 0.000

dTHD
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Exd |40.960 |183.619 |158.570 |66.009 |

TaieH 0
gy el ulen Ruié & o il gaifay 78 B S 2, 9%
SET ¥ ORI USE U & HIgH ¥ SUARIHG, JURTHSB

FTIATE! & Y Ui B god R G TE 7

v) gdadt 3wal | gAR aaidl & e g9 gfod dd
& o 59 Ruré & Faifera o oo dur ey 3iR g1 o oran
fedl & ey 8|
vi) B 30 B g gdlaw SMeRt ok g fiu M
I & AR, AT UGl el SR Rl o1 fewforat
¥ 1y ufed HiYd facdia saRk ok SR Ifcafed o fafkiy
qTHd! quT Sgayied-| H SfcaRad s ot & fefiF, uRa
& YR qUT WiPpd BT T8 AW UG F SER Tal
Iferd fRufy v ®ea B
V) S8t d% o U ¥ 39T Sey § 1331 A 2022 Ft
Has UoH WeR0 & HRiea P uRfRUR ; 3R
3 S5t d& AT SR I T T ST TEY §, I 39
R &) TaTed o & & |
vii) 31 AT P U 3 I8 & T Hag U U
IRIRTT 39 faxiia uRomet &1 g=i arelt aal B qEem
-1l H S g
YRd & e Td TRIerRa Tigd & g ok 39T iR 9

dTHD

qGTHD

qATHD

/-
(@t dt gk )
%ﬁmama@uﬁ&n@m

R HE%
feaie ;21 fydeR 2022

HE Y dq

JURE D

forfir IaTE®R Ud gBT ISR & auT-ed
JRHR & Y

RG] aa's‘

feaie . _ fydeR 2022
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T |

SATARS® AT T yurTelt Bt gafeaar

¢ 37 3ides oRar e A ity TEiRmey,
T AR B Gt 1 fY, Tgt fidRe aar udten
furef @ @) T8 BRars o R & I ITH
aAH Bq SIS P THE TKIATHN BT TIRIT 2020

T TEiTeH SrRRTey & faiia av 2020-21 & foW gas
T TR0l & STl SHidRe ol tRiefds & U H Fgad
faan T . sfiaRes e wten @Y Ravd faumntt & fewoft
TUT GYRTHS SRS F g Joft Sl 8. faumn § v
fewfort 1, T8 FRAR B NG R S 8¢ H.

el . U8 ST Yse a=r ) axifar @, TeRiied SrEIRITed P SRR fbaT ST 8,
P TS Brfarel Bt KA & Ty iR aar uden Raré
Ued TSI & T H 9IS & JHE Tgd BT St
3ffafe fAE=or yurreh @t yatadar

T) g1 feAie 31 AR 2022 F §F H1 AA-Fram

231 A1 2022 P GUTRIR §op o1 Frer- ey Faor
AR ST vee Hrare.

() TP S T AT T, 439.42 TS T F 625 AH! BT
HeTHR 8, S 30 2006 ¥ T gRT IR} fabg 71T 2,
AT T e ias 31 AT 2022 B ofiF HgHI & IR &

(i) %. 754.96 BS M0 2006 J U< B aiedl H S
ST 3T T U9 a1 Y IR I o faavo (eHe)
EEHARCRGES

(iii) . 688.56 BRI S GRT 9T fHY T i) Wy
g U IR R v & A Rg g

(iv) T. 731.99 RIS I gRT AW (Sfde) fore ¢ wg
?wmﬁwmaﬂ%mﬁmwﬁaﬁ

0) ﬁa%ﬁwq%ﬁmwmrﬁﬂs‘%aﬁqﬁ@ﬁﬁa
UHR &-

YT feAi 31.03.2022 BT 3 TR U 31T XM 625 Ib1 §
J 369 IbI BT U &t A Ay fovam mam g, 3R W 256
wfafdat &1 Aq ey &= F o N fFy o1 @ §.
$.439.42 BRIS H Y .337.58 BRIS B B BT A ey fbar
AT R, dUT Y 3.101.84 BRI BT Hef [T fhar STIETR.

(ii) ORT 7 yTafola iR oY @ra 7 o fasa T, TR 3w
Al U AT- A dfed 8 3.754.96 RIS B T 5.352.85 BT
TEd & Det-frey T T R, %.402.11 BRI AT AT AR BT
HRESITY; TTRUEEY/ETads; 35 F TRT ¥% @l
o T fom g AT B, aUT I Yo Ui WIS % WTaT Seral
Uit & U § fggre § feran man 8. 39 wfafdal & wira o
pfee ufafdal & Iry (foie H3A) Se &t ufhaT SR 8. s
IR UIE gRT o1 fart 1T Sgfae davt & fog S whifara St
(hfgew) Tt 3. o @A afgal & s S ufafpat @
it o UfafPal & Iry e &1 Bida glar . 3m,
S iRt @ sfga # forg St § a8 Seiftra favmn gri <)
TS o8 & 3MYR R gid 7, Forad fefrea wremm 3 fan
TR AT MRS 8. YT & Taifd Trd G 3 srra o
S fob gfe 1R TRe, ST Y arafa e fafdy, ardf et onfe,
M &1 B B B3 Bt 8. fum, s o
JUHISTST & T A HRab Wl §fgdl ot ufafdal &
% o1 (shfecH) & TTY e 3 BT B kI &,

(iii) %.688 56 PIS H Y F. 252.70 IS BT UG &l Ha- Mg
forar T 8. S gRT o fohu T (3hT8T) AW .435.86 PRIS
DI AR & T das ga WSRO 3 $.402.11 FRIS B
yfafdal &) @ # foran 8. SWied W (1) e o (s
faT S e 6. 310 o NPl ! ugar el ol o weh!
quT @ H el foran S o1 3T Tt faHmT aut uid
JUHNTHAl fORTeR IR Td fuld  sngsiiieg,
TURited, sSiRfiud, TErTd Sid & WY 3dd- R Hal-
foramy foram o T81 8. SR U 811 & o1¢ 39 ufafpal &1
T U1 91-feramy fsar s,

(iv) $.731.99 HRIS H T 3.566.56 BIIS BT Ugd ol Id fHaT
fpar AT . 3, 3 ufafdal &1 de- ey e & R warg
U 8. ael SR yuIrelt & wraf-aga & R 2 AL
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DI 3afY o [T THTHTY Junelt Suatsy o1 T, I, Tort
RAT = A-fyamy & fog ufe gur oo g, e faavo
1 TR ©-

®. | At @@ | I AR (@RS
¥ | wdes @ H) | #H)
IRFER & | T 9d | =g
Sfrgfamat (2021- (2021-22)
22) 31.03. | 22.09.2022
2022 & | & IFER
AR femuy
Hemuyg
1. o A ufafpat 754.96 343.07
2. e o ufafpai 776,75 101.84
3. % T ufafdat 731.99 165.43
4, & S ufafda 688.56 388.51

ah Tl ud 9o | QY AR[i
géﬁﬁw (TITREY, TILTHRI qUT 31 Bt 3R

'(i)“5.34.1sa?ﬁ3maﬂwf€rmwﬂa‘fﬁﬁ
(EHSIR) UTH & U dRdfdsd  Iuasy
THSIAR A . 33.60 FIS 1 T,

(i) ST 3. 32.01 TRIS T DI 426THSIAR Sl
1990 ¥ ATH 2022 dF B! 3(afY T uRus 81 718
§ YT 37! Fdigpd o] bl T § 3R U
< TGl A B ST J gy TS U BT R

) de! o ST ¥.245.05 HRAS DI AR U gRT T
feqie 31 A 2022 B HRURE R fPRTE A
uadiSh & s Bt T3 AR B A B qunfy,
APE AU & AR AV AR BT YP F.264.85
S A 3.19.80 FIS & WD &I Ad-fHramy fHar
S,

dh dt & U Ay iRt
(319 fAUTT )%.5.87 HRIS

YT i 31 A 2022 &1 (3 Hrika [yt &
TEIRY TUT SITA P18 0886, 0887, 0888 TUT 0891 &
ddy T YY-UNEU & TR AVERT & o %.2.65
S BT B e,

1) faaRur Recden) B e U et &1 Aa- ey fosar o
QT § 3R Traft S et Pl g 3mavus wrargt 8
TefId U BT St 57 38 ©.

o) ofiueril-0871 & 81 JW & ®T T ¥.245.05 TS DI
M g7 3176 31.03.2022 % %.3.00 IS B! db TR
B AR A B, $.234.40 BRAS & b Wehcah Tda!
¥.1,99,99,990/- (¥UY 2,99,99,890/-) XM 8, S YR
We b T o,

d% § WcHcy T8 Und 819 & BRI $.30.45 BRIS A B
< HuadiSat o fegre & foran o w1t 2. 39 feure &
TE1 foram o1 gepT Riifs Tt TSNy yunelt & Hrafaad &
mwmmﬁ.@wﬁwmﬁm
EIEGES

) gl deb Hual faHNT o1 Yey & (Ghuerit-0891), Fuar
faurm gr1 SrRféd € AW qur Av-wewr & o9
$.230178.90 BT B @. 39 URUT § gg Wy fhar orar
1o, anfifep oAl Y 31.03.2022 I 3ifaw = feam T o1 3R
SIRUT YoMl &1 AT P & HRUT 981 AW qUT AoR
Y & T Teb ! THRINTT B & 350 ¥ 3.230178.90
AR B S UfAfS B gol BRAT IID1 I 1. 5 FHESH
B STl SR yumelt § wHIfad fobar se. ufafy gof
FHH F 91 Bh $.0.03 FIS db HH g S Y
TYTIHY BBy fear s,

fayrT aur I&fd oRar uen Traref @) Siueit-0886,
0887 TUT 0888 T UTUTHHAT MUR W HA-MHATT HA &
SR ERAERICES

ST URAYTAT DI TG AU YOIl

UI¢ gRT U 5 I8 § TP SR 3Id YRRl &
T G Ferferd fbar e ©. e avqrd
a9 o< oy 2017-18 # far m o S
uRufal & gudt siiaRe Haau & Ie & forg

TAferd U1 & SR 3Ed Uil &1 a¥gid S Jdid
5 g8t ¥ U R foan ofraT . e axgra game foxia
Tu 2017-18 T ol 7T T, 31q: 319 SATAT GG AT
forita o 2022-23 T gAML
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3T YRYURRI & a¥gid AU P SRR H
JYR AP 3.

TTaY, Ui JuRdl & o1 & o 3/Ed URIara a1
LEREAERIEIGI

AT LI P AT FATI JuTTedt

31 A 2022 ST FUTRURY IXGGT BT AT
TGN TR BT UG a1 T TT AT UTH A 7 By
Tee Hfd & oA § A € geuel & R
TUHUHR § aifay favn [l & o &
URURTE 1 s GHedich (b B.

THTHSD

TG YRS AU &1 ude foxiia adf & sifoy 3 &1
umf?l%raﬁﬁi%lﬁw TR AT HR BT SR foar
TR

FifaRe <o R
sffaarfed wifafe g AR BT YTd= A § Ure
Frafa w8

ﬁ‘—nmm fRrder 2022

BXdl/-

CRERICRINECE
JURREH

foxita gemgdR vd g1
ARG RY & IS
SRPR & IqTY

R 495
femi: _ fydaR 2022
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31 9 2022 Ft FaTE fIF 9 & T URa & e Tyt AeTeRar wied gIRT §ag uu- WfUeIr & a@) St gEien

(@AY BT TR HRA P (T Td HeTeRal Uieish gRT AdeT gy axar weien Ruid & {6y M sradiet / fewfor R faem
fobu SR duR fhar m €.

[P -1l
1. fohg fRufa
f&. 31 A1 2022 1 JATE g <7 auif & forw e Rt & il Has
T TR 3t faa R TR G 2
RFUTHAS H)
fagzur 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22

Jaang
Yol URfad 1661.53 1683.68 1592.68
3 URfaa 1014.62 985.98 1088.89
IYR IR 467.27 193.74 375.86
ST R Ty 0.00 0.00 0.00
1], ST U4 JTae 5361.95 5512.42 5312.05
Rl 8505.37 | 8375.82 | 8369.48
ufkrafrat
e srra uReufar 643.07 1112.77 1032.53
B TIfd R 1416.91 698.48 871.33
[RCRY 1289.18 1208.70 1407.08
I UREUREr 3R F07 quT 3P 4304.53 4597.31 4268.22
SYATT H g 432.52 432.52 432.52
3= g/ fafay s
SIS TeTa® Bl gge IS 0.00 0.00 0.00
IR A T 0.00 0.00 0.00
BedR I 1.89 3.81 6.88
dfed g1 417.27 322.23 350.92
Xl 8505.37 | 8375.82 | 8369.48 | | AATHD
HTIRI Yon * -1057.42 91511 | -1043.83
o gem 2865.91 2766.68 2623.80
Ta Yol 41435 197.66 -11.30
fafer qd sty 24447 152.12 4967
Tad Yol UR Ufel aTH (TRT) *#+* -59.00 76.96 -439.56
Tgad Yot (@1 Ui R afeq) 1002.56 896.14 860.03
Vg Yol R Ulaeny (@ WId W i) 24.38 16.98 578

Wq&ﬁmuuwmm@ﬂﬂéﬂmﬁwm%
ﬁaaqyuaw qy:ﬁm%am&mqr{%wﬁwﬁﬂm&M/wm%
# T Uoll Fae eraa uRefufar eiftres e Ysit gifar &

e+ TRl ol UR TG et SIS (RFRIISH 9 qd) @ el Uoh o1 wiid g 2.
iFRfU‘P\"UTI'H

2.
femia 31 nﬁzozzﬁmﬁ@ﬁ?ﬂﬂaﬁ%@%wm@w%
ST Ui} BT YR FYHAR 8.
(FUT HS )
= 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22
I
R 3 1662.64 1705.96 1896.96
TR gfare ama 78.32 2423 82.41
Bd 1740.96 | 1730.19 | 1979.37
i)
RETe 1205.70 1122.09 1110.57
TR aR=eH o0g 34550 511.08 926.57
T 1551.20 | 1633.17 | 2037.14
SR TS 0.00 0.00 0.00
UHR 0.00 0.00 0.00 TP
o) qd g =i, "ret 189.76 97.02 -57.77 q
HRTT : R & o1¢ YTaeT faT Sie: Ud forrad 0.00 0.00 41,00
SIS/ T ; 3R B faga) uRaufar 0.00 0.00 0.00
e F A U SHRgaR URRG ¥ 54,71 55.10 66.44
e 9 yd Faa iy grer 244.47 152.12 49.67
HeTy: ifard fafaem, uRfEa R, onfe & 54.71 57.08 78.36
3R
AR YRS B Sfaid SHfv=iv/arer 189.76 95.03 -28.69
Fraa =ty /are 1 wfe=e
(i) TR=TeH 3 ¥ 14.70 8.92 2.62
(i) Faa srra uRuRe ¥ 38.02 13.67 481
(i) Fea g ¥ 8.53 5.50 1.89
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SuTd faRAwor (@@fAfRr aUT Hor e &)
HSs U WUl S Iy qul F07 e &l & Ud fadig &mar &
$© AE@YY! U FETgER faw@m g ¢
Rz 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22
T | I cTaet ¥ = uREoRE @ 80.28 83.40 80.35
TR (Urae giea) qATHD
st | =g Suarsit § =y s uRutat &1 92.82 103.85 99.32
b | ufareH o ¥ fafdy Sert &1 ufoRa 191.47 202.64 17457
3 | oot URfE@ SRR WmR @ B0 @ 27.44 11.23 23.00
gi=
g | SR yd @y o1 vl
) Faa g d 6.62 351 -2.20
SHygad gon ¥ -45.80 49.08 511.24
Thufarad sma I 11.41 5.69 -3.05
B/~ Tl/-
37 fe=e FHPH YIA I
RM: 4as JUIRED
fei®:21 RideR 2022 faxitg FaTe®R U9 4=
ISR F duTfew
ABR & T
R 4as
ferie: 22 fdaR 2022
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Action Taken Notes on the commenis on Accounts raised in Separate Audit Report of Mumbai Port Authority for

the year ended 31.03.2022.

sr.
No.

Separate Audit Report

Action Taken Notes

Balance Sheet
Source of Funds
Reserves and Surplus (Schedule 1)

Revenue Reserves - T187.99 crore

General Reserve - ¥41.81 crore

As per the Common Framework for Financial
Reporting of Major Ports (CFFR), ‘debit
balance of Profit and Loss Account” should be
deducted from Unspecified Reserves (also
referred to as ‘General Reserve').

The Port has shown a debit balance of Profit
and Loss Account of 2350.92 crore on the asset
side of the Balance Sheet and has shown a
*General Reserve” of 241.81 crore on the
liability side of the Balance Sheet. The Port

should have adjusted the ‘debit balance of

Profit and Loss Account’ with the amount
available in the “General Reserve’ and shown
only the remaining amount on the asset side i.e.
¥309.11 crore (¥350.92 crore minus ¥41.81

crore)

Non-adjustment of the two fligures has resulted
in overstatement of *debit balance of Profit and
Loss Account’ and ‘General Reserve' by
241.8crore.

Though the above comment is being raised by
Audit since 2017-18, the same is vet to be
rectified by the Port Management.

Mumbai Port Authority does not have any
Unspecified Fund as mentioned in the
POM. The purpose of General Reserve
Fund is to transfer surplus in the Profit and
Loss Account which cannot be allocated
to any other fund. Thus, the purpose is not
to adjust the loss as assumed in the POM,
The current accounting practice is being
followed based on the observations made
by audit in SAR for the F.Y. 2017-18 and
as per audit advice these are being shown
in the asset side of Balance Sheet. A copy
ol ATN on comments on accounts raised
in SAR and advice is enclosed for ready
reference.

Further, the current accounting
practice is being [ollowed consistently.
Therefore, any change in principle will
reflect in the incorrect picture. The
accounting principle followed is in tune
with IND ASE (Please refer §.13) of
Indian  Accounting Standards (copy
enclosed).

A2
A2l

Statutory Reserves- T900.90 crore

Fund for Corporate Social Responsibility

(CSR)- Nil

a) This does not include 22.86 crore (3% of Net
Profit of ¥95.03 crore for PY 2020-21) being
the contribution towards CSR funds during
the year. MbPA had adjusted CSR liability
of 22.86 crore against notional income

receivable from Tata Memorial Hospital of

216.67 crore.

This has resulted in understatement of CSR
liabilities (Fund) and understatement of Loss
by ¥2.86 crore.
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a) It is fact that the Port has contributed
3% of the Net Profit (Rs. 95.03 crore)
and the same has been adjusted against
the receivable account. Necessary
disclosure has been given in the Notes
to Accounts,




Sr.
No.

Separate Audit Report

Action Taken Notes

A3

Aldl

Current Assets, Loans and Advances
Current Assets:

Inventories - ¥4.38 crore read with

Accounting Policy No. 4

As per the Significant Acunuﬁfing Policy
disclosed in the Accounts (item no. 4), no
depreciation and no revaluation is done on
imventory and the inventory is taken at cost in
the books. The policy is a variance with CFFR
which stipulates that Inventories should be
valued at lower of weighted average cost or net
realizable value. As such, Audit is unable to
comment on the correctness of value of
Inventories (¥4.38 crore) and consequent
impact on the profit shown in the Profit and
Loss Account.

Similar observation is being raised by Audit
since 2017-18. However, corrective action was

pdits
not taken,

Sundry Deblors- €3311.47 crore (Slfh(:dl:lll.‘_
V)

Inventory of MbPA is neither held
by MbPA for sale in ordinary course of
business nor used in as input in process of
production for sale. The stores are
generally spare parts or other running
material meant for own consumption. This
includes varied items of revenue / stock
items, non-stock items etc. Therefore,
procurement of MbPA cannot be termed
as inventories.

Further, estimate ol net realizable
value are based on most reliable evidence
available at the time of estimate which is
not possible. No depreciation for
inventories are recommended as this
being non capital items.

a) In respect of Sundry Debtors, the CFFR has
not been complied with by the Port, to the
extent given below:

(i) The accounting policy regarding
provisions for bad and doubtful debts has
not been framed and disclosed. As such,
Audit is unable to comment on the
adequacy or otherwise of the amount
provided (¥20.26 crore) as doubtful debts.
(i1) The split up details of Sundry Debtors such
as ‘Debt considered good and fully
secured’, ‘Debts considered good but not
secured’ and ‘Debts considered doubtful
or bad® have not been depicted.

Though the above observations are being

raised by Audit since 2017-18, the same
ara wvat tn kha sastitiad ki dtha Daed
Wt Yoo b ob et gy wil ran
Management.

a) In this regard. this is to state that, the
Port abides by the guidelines issued by
the Government of India from time to
time. In case of Bad and Doubtful
debts, the Port is acdhering the
instructions given in the MOS letter No.
PG-20021/2/98-PG dated 06/11/2002.

(D&(ii) According to these guidelines,
the debiors cannot be treated as bad
debt. Hence, making provision for bad
and doubtful debts will not be in order.
There exists a provision of Rs. 20,26
crore for doubtful débts in the balance
sheet. If a decision is taken to write off
the debtors in future, the same can be
adjusted against this provision.
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sr.

No.

Separate Audit Report

Action Taken Notes

b) The Port had given land measuring 7150.23
sq. metres to Rashtriva Chemicals and
Fertilizes Limited(RCF) on lease during the
period 1 March 1972 to 28 February 2002,
The Board decided (09 January 2018) to take
over the assets on the land (Tank farm) at
scrap value assessed at ¥2.87 crore and o
adjust  the amount against the dues
recoverable amounting to 26.69 crore from
RCI. Though RCF has surrendered the
assets, the Port did not adjust the amount
against dues receivable from RCF. Hence
there is overstatement of Sundry Debtors by
12.87 crore.

Though the above comment was raised by
Audit through Separate Audit report for FY
2020-21, no corrective action has been taken
by Port Management.

IOCI. had made application dated
13.09.2021 for grant of fresh lease since
the subject plot is adjacent to IOCL lube
blending plant. Terms and conditions
were quoted to [OCL calling upon upfront
amount in terms of PGLM and scrap value
of Rs.2.86 crores for plant and machinery
and Ammonia tank. Inreply, IOCL stated
that the plant and machinery including
Ammonia tank is not suitable for them and
requested to offer the land free of any
plant and machinery and Ammonia tank.

Thus no suitable offer from any
prospective bidder was received since the
date of obtaining vacant possession of plot
on 23.10.2018. The matter will be put up
to Board for review. RCF Ltd was once
again requested to liquidate the updated
dues amounting to Rs.14,59,26,889.93 up
to 30.06.2022 subject to audit.

Hence the amount of scrap value cannot
be adjusted against dues recoverable from
RCF Lid. at this stage.

c) Estate Rentals- ¥2474.21 crore

The outstanding position of the Estate Rentals
invoiced from the Estate Department showed
an outstanding balance of ¥.2563.97 crore as on
31 March 2022, However, as per the Annual
Accounts under Sundry Debtors depicted as
2247421 crore leading to a difference of
¥.89.76 crore.

This has resulted in understatement of Sundry
Debtors of T89.76 crore and overstatement of
L.oss to the same extent.
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Vigorous efforts are being taken to reduce
the difference in outstanding. The efforts
have been let to reduction in the difference
as can be seen from table,

(2.in crores)

Year Control | Estate | Difference
ledger
20019- | 2533.61 | 2751.97 218.36
20
2020- | 2650.90 | 2788.95 138.05
21
2021- 2474.21 | 2563.97 8976
22




Sr.

Separate Audit Report

No.
A4 | Current Liabilities and Provisions- ¥5312.05
crore
Current Liabilities
A4l

As per CFFR, if the liability for retirement
benefits was funded through creation of a
Trust, the cost incurred for the year shall be
ascertained by actuarial valuation. MbPA has
not made adequate provisions towards the
Pension Fund, Gratuity Fund and Leave
Encashment Fund as given below:

(2 in crore)

Name  of Liahillli'fy't'd' Balance in | Shorifall
the Fund be the Fund

provided as on

as per | 31.03.2022

Actuarlal

Valuation

Report as

on

31.03.2022

1 2 3 ,3(2_3)

Pension i )
Fund I3323.cf 895534 | 4368.32
Cirptui
ot 557,63 38.83 | 518.80
l.eave o
Encashment
FF'und 221.87 - 221.87
Total 14103.16 | 8994.17 | 5108.99

As a result, there is understatement of Current

Liabilities by  ¥510899 crore and
corresponding understatement of Loss to some
extent,

The above deficiencies are being pointed out by
Audit since 2012-13. However, no corrective
action has been taken by the Port Management.
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Action Taken Notes

Port is making sincere efforts to augment
these Funds. In view of the recurring
losses, it was not possible to provide full
funding and meet the gap.

During the F.Y. 2021-22, an amount of
£.33.00 crore has been contributed by
MBPA to Pension Fund and the same has
been utilized for disbursement of Pension
and 2. 565.00 crore were translerred for
investment with LIC, For the ,Y.2020-21
an amount of 419 crore and in the F. Y.
2019-20 an amount of ¥.350 crore was
contributed to MBPT Pension Fund Trust
On an average, every year MbPA had
transferred an amount of around 2.450
crores lo MbPT Pl;nsiun Fund Trust,

Further as per requirement of the
CFFR, the cost for the year needs to be
ascertained. The same is being done and
payment is being made to the retirees /
pensioners without default. Thus there 15
no non-compliance.

Further there is no addition to
pensionable employees, and reducing no.
ol employees which will further reduce
the liability and valuation in future.

It is to be noted that the Pension
Fund contributions has to be borne out of
regular incomes generated from Porl
operations. However, in terms of Tariff
Fixation guidelines only 1/3rd of pension
liability is allowed to be considered for the
purpose of tariff fixation.

AS-15 - Al para 40 — 41| states

that, when there is uncertainty, the
disclosure has to be made in the liability.
The Port has made transparent disclosure
in the Notes to Accounts to that effect at

para No.17 (a).




l:; Separate Audit Report Action Taken Notes

A42 | Sundryv Creditors - F3730.60 crore
Accrued Expenses - ¥203.19 crore i
The above does not include ¥42.02 crore in | Necessary disclosure was given at Sr.
respect of Property Tax payable to MCGM. No.4 of Notes to Accounts.
MbPA was paying Property Tax by adjusting | However, as suggested by the Audit,
maintenance cost (to maintain roads, wharves | detailed disclosure under Contingent
etc.. inside docks area) to be recovered from | Liabilities will be given in the Annual
MCGM till 1995-96. In the year 1995-96, | Accounts for the F. Y. 2022-23.
MCGM  requested to delink the issue of
maintenance cost from Property Tax and the
MbI’A has acceded to the same.
MCGM claims general charges in lien of
Property tax @2 4.87 crore p.a. (based rateable
values of MbPA Properties). However, MbPA .
is providing liability for Property Tax @ 23.91
crore p.a. only by adjusting their claim in
respect of maintenance cost,
Thus, short provision of liability towards
statutory dues of Property Tax by adjusting
maintenance cost resulted in understatement of
Acerued Expenses and Loss by ¥42.02 crore!

A.4.3 | Advances from Merchants, Contractors and
Others — ¥1544.84 crore . s -
This includes ¥1099.3%crore being the estate The contention of audit that no action
rentals recovered from the lessees/ tenants — | has been taken since 2015-16 is incorrect.
(Estate Departments Miscellaneous Advance The contract” of three CA firms
Account) which needs to be finally adjusted | expired on 07.06.2021. Further. fresh
against the head of account “Debtors”. Though | appointment of CA firms is being
a team of three CA Firms have been engaged in | initiated. Total no. of cases where credit
the year 2017 to identify and reconcile the | notes adjustments are carried out in IEMS
balances, the reconciliation has still not been | are 694 cases due to which Rs. 98.41
completed. Further the contract of CA firms | crores  are retrenched from  Sundry
was expired in June 2021, Debtors and amount adjusted from MD
Hence, the accuracy of this head of account | account to revenue account is Rs. 19.15
could not be ascertained by audit. crores.

Further, Rs. 122.59 Crores has been
The above observation is being raised by Audit | adjusted during the F. Y. 2021-22,
since 2015-16. Though the reconciliation
process has started long back in the year 2017,
the same is yet to be completed,
VErd, 27 apore (olaimed g 31 Maroh 20080 phes 810,38 grore (Fom 200819 10 2021-22) misie 11,73 orore feleiondy provided by MbPA wpio 31 March 2022)
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sSr.
No.

Separate Audit Report

Action Taken Notes

A5

Provigions

Other Provisions

Provisions for unrecovered Estate Rentals -
¥1478.19 Crore

recovered by MbPA for the last 8 years (since
2013) for which provision was made. However,
the same was not shown as a deduction under
Sundry Debtors.  This has resulted in

overstatement of Sundry Debtors by Z.1478.19

crore and overstatement of Current Liabilities
& Provisions by the same amount.

This was issued through Management Letter in
2020-21 for corrective action. However, action
has not been taken by Management.

A6

Balance of Profit and Loss Account- 2350.92
crore (accumulated Loss)

The above represents old estate rentals not

Provision for unrecovered estate
rental was made Till the F.Y 2012-13,

Difference bevrween the amount billed
and the amount realised during the
financial year was treated as unrecovered
estate rentals. While passing the entry to
book the liability on account of
unrecovered rental, an amount equivalent
to the difference is deducted from the
estate rental income for that F. Y. In this
process the debtors of estate rental were
not reduced.

Thereafter, in order to align with
accrual system of accounting, the estate
rentals are taken on accrual basis as per
bills raised from™the F.Y. 2013-14. No
entry for unrecovered estate rentals has
been passed from the year 2013-14,

Misc. deposit ot Rs, 109935 crore
(as on 31.03.2022) is being held against
the disputed outstanding debtors. Estate
rentals from this MD account is being
adjusted against the Provision for
unrecovered Estate Rentals,

Therefore, Audit suggestion can
be complied after the adjustment/
reconciliation of Estate MD account is
completed. However, Audit observation is
noted for future compliance.

The above includes ¥.27.60 crore being

notional income recognized on allotment of

land to Tata Memorial Hospital on lease basis
at a nominal value of /sq.mir.p.a. for the
period of 10 years under CSR activity. The
notional income represents the lease rent

forgone for which the lessee does not have an
The Port had booked

the notional income by debiting Sundry debtors
for £.16.67 crore and CSR fund Account in
liabilities for £.10.93 crore.

ablicaiion for pavment,
gahon lor payment

Allotment of land and building A,
B & C at Rajas Nagar to TATA Memorial
Hospital has been done for a period of 10
years on lease basis on a nominal rent of
Re.l per sq. mir. Per Annum as a CSR
activity by Mumbai Port. Upfront of lease
fees for 10 year period (with increase of

‘.j_ﬂ_,-;'_. ner ﬁhrillrn and dicernmting fastar nf
= T OHIIY WO MR LWL W)

6.74) works out to Rs.27.60 crores for
above said land and buildings. Same has
been ic:regc:nu by Mumbai Port Authomy

e I mdtn mle PR e |
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Sr.

No.

Separate Audit Report

Action Taken Notes

Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility
Policy) Rules, 2014 stipulate that the surplus
arising out of the CSR projects or programs or
activities shall not form part of the business
profit of a company. Further, any surplus
derived on CSR should be immediately
recognised as a liability for CSR expenditure
and recognised as a charge to the statement of
profit and loss, which has not been done by the
Port.

Also, for qualifying as CSR expense, the
amount should be spent as clarified by MCA
Circular  dated 12.1.2016. further, MCA
clarified  (through  Circular  No, CSR-
05/01/2021-CSR-MCA dated 25 August 2021)
through FAQs that *CSR contribution cannot be
in kind and monetized (FAQ 3.12). Hence,
reducing  CSR  liability through  book
adjustments is not a proper treatment of CSR.

This has resulted in understatement of Loss by
2.27.60 crore with an overstatement of Sundry
debtors by 2.16.67 crore and understatement of
CSR liabilities by %.10.93 crore.

The comment was issued through Separate
Audit Report on the accounts of MbPA for the
year ended 31 March 2021. However,
corrective action has not been taken by the
Management.

nominal rent of -Re.l per sq. mtr. Per
annum as a CSR activity.

As the income has been foregone
and no element of profitability is involved,
thus the contention of audit of £.27.60
crore being notional profit is not in order.
Further, this income which is foregone by
Mumbai Port belongs to ten years and
same will be set off every year from the
CSR contributions.

The income foregone has been
recognized considering revenue
recognition  coticept  prescribed by
Accounts Standard Board. According to
revenue recognition concepl. revenue is
gross inflow of cash, receivable or other
considerations.

As such there is no overstatement of profit
and sundry debtors as pointed oul by
Audit.

Further, as  regards  the
“contribution to the Fund in Kind and
Monetization™ it is stated that the Port has
handed over the Buildings to TATA
Hospital without any consideration. The
Port has accounted for only the rental
income which is foregone, As such
monetization of the buildings is not
involved.

Profit and Loss Account

Operating Income
Estate Rental
Rent from Land- ¥.244.72 crore

Estate Rentals 2.390.97 crore do not include
£.17.69 crore being the penalty on account of
the Minimum Guarantee throughput (MGT)
collected from various parties. The Port had
raised (since 2002) a demand of 2.71.58 crore
for additional way leave charges for the
shortfall in achieving the prescribed MGT on
various parties (TPCL, HPCL, CTTL, BPCL
and Aegis) from 25 September 1996 to 31
March 2015. The users disputed the penalty
billed for wvarious reason and made
representation to the Board and did not pay
penalty charges and sought waiver of the MGT
clange

Amount received from the party against
MGT is being verified and suitable
adjustment from M.D. Account will be
passed during 2022-23

However, the figure (%.390.97 crore)
mentioned in SAR pertains to FY.2019-
20.
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| MNotes to Accounts

The Port showed the amount recovered of
2.17.69 crore under Miscellaneous Deposits
instead of recognising the same as Revenue.
This was raised through Management Letter for
2020-21 for corrective action. However. action
has not been taken by the Management.

CWIP includes an amount of 274.76 crore
being capital expenditure in respect of Project
relating to  Dedicated goods ling  belween
Wadala and Kurla for freight movement. The
project was kept in abeyance since June 2019
and not envisaged to revive in the next 8 to 10
years. The entire cost of the project was
incurred on railway land on which the Port
neither enjoys any possession/control nor does
the Port expect any benefits for another 10
years. Further, the land evacuated or asset
created cannot be put to use as originally
intended by Management and no alternative use
is concurred by Railway. This significant fact
should have been disclosed by way of a Note.

Audit has pointed out from the MOU that
the work will be carried out by the Central
Ruilway. MBPA is puying (¢ the Central
Railway the amounts to lay a dedicated
railway line for the speedy clearance of
Cargo of the Port. The fast clearance of the
cargo will benefit the Port by increase in
the volume of the Cargo. Therefore the
project was taken in hand., However, over
the years the cargo has come down and the
project was kept in abeyance. The project
is still not abandoned. There is a hope that
the cargo will increase and the project can
be revived.

As per Framework for reparation and
presentation of Financial Statement by
ICAL

An asset is a resource controlled by the
enterprise as a result of past events from
which future economic benefits are
expected to flow to the enterprise. This
means it is possible to recognize a
resource which is not owned by the
enterprise.

The MOU in clause 1(1) clearly states that
Central Railway will give precedence to
traffic of MbPA when it comes to the use
of the said dedicated line, thus stating that
MbPA  will have control over the
dedicated line. Also it is important to look
at this project in its entirety as this
resource will enable MbPA to earn
income from its overall activity.

In view of the above, the Audit is
requested to take a different view and
allow the Port to retain the status of the
subject work as CWIP,
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Grant-in-Aid
Details of Grant in Aid received by MbPA is as

under:
W hethe Sl Oy e e e
' e
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Factual

K

Management Letter

Deficiencies which have not been included in
the Separate Audit Report have been brought to
the notice of the Port through Management

Letter issued separately for remedial/corrective

action.

v) Subject to our observations in the
preceding paragraphs, we report that the
Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account
dealt with by this report are in agreement
with the books of Account.

vi) In our opinion and to the best of our
information and according (o  the
explanation given to us, the said financial
statements read together with the
Accounting Policies and Notes to
Accounts, and subject to the significant
matters stated above and other matters
mentioned in the Annexure-l to this Audit
Report give true and fair view in
conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in India.

a) In so far as it relates to Balance Sheet,
of the state of affair of Mumbai Port
Authority as at 31 March 2022; and

b) In so far as it relates to the Profit and
Loss Account, of the Loss for the year
ended on that date,

vil) Review of  Accounts showing  the
summarized financial resulis of Mumbai
Port Authority for three vears ended 31
March 2022 is given in
Annexure =1L
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For and on hehalf of
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

-Gl -
(P.V. Hari Krishna)
Principal Director of Audit (Shipping)
Mumbai

Place: Mumbai,
Date: 21 September 2022

the
the

pb
(Capt. Bhabatosh Chand)
Dy, Conservator having
Statutory powers of FA&CAO
Mumbai

Place: Mumbai
Date: September 2022.
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__Annexure |

A dl‘-l:|lll acy of Internal Audit System

The Internal Audit of the Port for the year 2021-22
wits entrusted o M/s SCM Associates, Chartered

Internal Audit Reports along with Action Taken
MNote to the Board for their perusal since 2020, This
indicates inadequate Management Contral,

Accountants, There is no system of submission of

M/s, SCM Associates have been appointed as External
Internal Auditors for MbPA, Reports of Internal Audit are
sent to department for comments and corrective action,
Comments received from department are forwarded to
M/, SCM Associates Tor preparation of AJT.N.

Internal Audit Report alongwith Action Taken Report will
be placed before the Board as Table Paper,

Adequacy of Internal Control System

A. Bank Reconcilintion statements as on 31
March 2022

Internal control of the Port needs to be improved
considering the following:

Mumbui  Port  Authority  (MbPA), Finance
Management sysiem (FMS) operates nine bank
accounts. Bank Reconciliation Statements as on 31
March 2021 revealed the following deficiencies.

{i) T'he Bank balance is after deducting 625 cheques
valuing #439.42 crore which were issued by the
Port since April 2006 and were more than
3 months old as on 31 March 2022,

(i) ¥734.96 crore shown as deposited in the Bank
in the books of Port since April 2006 but not
appearing in the Bank Statement.

{iii) T68R.56 crore credited by
accounted by MbPA

bank but not
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(i) Considerable progress has been made for

reconciliation. The present position is as follows:-

Out of 625 cheques which were more 3 months old as
on 31.03.2022, 369 cheques have been  already
reconciled. Further, efforts are being taken to reconcile
halance 256 entrics. Out of 243942 crores, the
difference of Rs 337.58 crores, has been reconciled and
balance of T101.84 crores is being reconciled.

{ii)The amounts as stated in para have been credited, but
pending for maiching and reconciliation.  Out ol
#754.96 crore, Rs.352 85 has been already reconciled. The
balance amount of Ra. 40211 crores is eredited in the bank
account  through RTGS/MNEFT/IMPS/Cheques  and
accounted in MbPA's books of accounts as a receipt.
Linking of these entries are in process with corresponding
bank credit entries. Many times, bank gives consolidated
credits of multiple cheques deposited by Pori. Therefore,
it becomes difficult to match credit bank entrics with
individual cheques entries in the books. Further, the
amount that have been booked are on the basis of advice
given by the concerned departments. which includes
payment through digital modes. In absence of the relevant
information pertalning to payments like UTR No., exact
date of credit, name of the party, linking becomes difficult,
The work of linking the, book entries with bank credit is
going on by following up with departments, banks, port
USETS,

{iii) Out of Rs. 688,56 crore R5.252.70 crores has been
alrendy reconciled. Balunce amount of Rs, 435,86 credited
by Bank. MbPA has accounted entries for Rs402.11
crores (para (i) above) which are being linked. Some other
entries which cannot be identified and not accounted are
being reconciied by foillowing up with concerned
departments and the port users especially the Government
Clients ie. 10CL, HPCL, BPCL, Mazgaon Dock., On
receipt ol information these entries will be matched and
reconeiled.




~ [(iv) 2.731.99 crore debited by bank but no entries

were passed by MbPA

(vi) Out of 2.731.99 crore, 2.566.56 crores has been

already reconciled. Further, efforts are being taken to

reconoile these entries, FME gustem wag not avallakls sy
SLONCHE INEEC ENINCL, F VIS SYEIEM Was not avanaoie or

the period 2 months due to implementation of new ERP
system. Treasury branch however has made measurable
improvement in Reconciliation. Details of the same as
below.

S, | RAD's Amount {in Amount (in
Mo, | oremarks Crore) current Crore) current
year (2021-22) | year
IS s per (2021-22) BRS
31.03.2022 s per
22092022
I Book Dehit 75490 BT
. entries
2. Book Credit 776.73 10184
eniries
3, Bank Dehit 73199 165.43
| entrics
4. | Bank Credit 688,56 3RR.51
| entries

B. Cash and Bank Balances

a) Deposits  with  Banks (on  Behalf of
Maorechanty, Conteastore sl (dLicesy: Ry

L] el srEsE Nge 2Nl

3415 crore
{(iy  Orthe FDRs amounting to 234,15 crore, the
actual FDRs available with the Port was for
233.60 crore only.

(ii)y  This includes 426 FDRs valuing 232.01
crore which have matured during the period
from 1990 1o March, 2022 and which have

mat hann ranavad Duaethao iha D | o
not Been renewed, ruriner ihc ol has not

obtained confirmation of these FDs from
Banks.

b) Depaosits with Banks - 245,05 crore

Deposit with Banks of ¥245,05 crore represents the
amount deposited in Corporate  Liquid Term
Deposit (CLTD) by the Port as on 31 March 2022,
However, bulunce coniirmaiion as per cash section
was 226485 crore. The difference of $19.80 crore
may be reconciled.

) Balances with Banks (Other
Departments) - T5.87 crore

Argon 31 March 2022 there ie a difference ot P2 65

crore between Book balance of various functional
Departiments and Balance as per Trial Balance in
respect of GL Code 0886, 0887, 0888 and 0891.

The differences shown in the statemenis are being
reconciled. Further, the list of FDR is being forwarded o
respective departments for necessary action.

The amount of ¥.245.05 crores as the book balance of
GLC-0871 includes Bank Guarantee amount to 2.3.00
crores as on 31.03,2022, The Bank statement of ¥.234.40
crore  inciudes 11 FDs  of  Z.1,9999990/- e¢ach
(£.2,99,99,890/-) placed with State Bank of Indin.

Two CLTDs amounting to ¥.30.45 crores remained to be
accounted for want of statements from Bank.  Same
remained to be accounted as FMS system was closed due
to implementation of new EBS system. Same is being
accounted in new EBS system.

L NROT1Y e panearme A
Sdkne e g dn CONCCINCO 4

difference of 1130178. (0 does cxist between book
balance maintained by Estate Department and trial
balance. In this context, it is clarified that the annual

accounts were finalised on 31,03,2022 and on account of

ensuring ERP system a journal entry amounting to
F.230178.90 meant to adjust the difference between book
balance and ledger balance remained to be posted. The
adjustment will be effected in ensuing ERP system. After
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System of physical verification of Fixed Assets

The Port conducts physical verification of Fixed
Assets once in every 3 years. Last physical
verification was done in the FY 2017-18, The
frequency of physical verification of fixed assets
needs improvement for the purpose of effective
internal control of fixed assets,

posting the entry the dit:farcncc will be reduced to Rs.0.03
which will be reconciled in due course.

Departments and concerned audit branches are instrucied
to carry out the reconciliation of the GLCs 0886, 0887 and
0888 on priority.

As per practice in vogue, physical verification of Fixed
Assels is done once in every 3 years, Last physical
verification was done in the FY 2017-18, hence the next
will be in the FY 2022-23,

Incidentally, for the purpose of insurance of port
properties review of fixed assets is carried out

System of physical verification of Inventory

I'he physical verification of Inventory as on 31
March 2022 was not furnished to Audit. The Port
has not adopted any depreciation policy nor done
any revaluation of assets in compliance with the
guidelines contained in the CFFR for major poris,

4

Factual.

Departments having inventories have been requested 1o
carry oul physical verification of inventories as on closing
days of every linancial year,

Statutory Dues
The Port was repular in making payment of
undisputed statutory dues.

o[~
{Anita Singh)
Dy, Director

Place: Mumbai,
Date : 21 September 2022,

Dy. Conservator having
Statutory powers of FAKCAD
Mumbai

i

Place: Mumbai N
Date: 22 September 2022
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ANNEXLUIRE 11

Review of accounts of Murmbal Port Authority for three years ended
31 March 2022 by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

(The Review of Accounts has been prepared without taking into account the audit observations/comments contained in the
Draft Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India) “

l. Financial Position

The Financial Position of Mumbai Port Authority under the broad headings for three years ended 31 March 2022 is given
below:

I. | Financial Position
The Financial Position of Mumbai Port Authority under the broad
headings for three years ended 31 March 2022 is given below:
Rs. in crore
Particulars 2019-20  |2020-21  |2021-22
LIABILITIES —
|Capital Reserves 1661 .53
(Other Reserves S ) .71
forrowings A67.27) 193.74 b s
Deferrad Tax Likbilitios { d 0
Cutrent Linbilities & Provisions 5361 45 551242 5312.05
Total B505.37( 8375.82] B369.48)
ASSETS
het Fined Assets B43.0 1112 77 325
Works-In-Frogross 1416.91] GDB.’@L B71.3:
Investments 1789.18 120870 1407,
Lurrent Assets and Loans and Advances A304.53 4507 31
Defarred Tax Asset 432 53 432,52 432,52
Other Assets/Misc. Expenditure:
Sheds handed over to BOT aperator 0.00) 010y 0.0
SRS Bxpanditure 0.00) 0,001 0.00 y
Wise. Expenditure 1] 341 Factual.
Accumulated Loss 417.27 322.23
Total B505.37|  B375.82 i
Warking Capital * -1057 42 41511
Net Worth ** 2086591 2766.68
Capital Employed *** A4 1970
Neet Surplus (before appropriation) 441 15217
Return on Capital Employed **** {percentage ) 50,00 760
Capital Employed {including Work -in-Progress) 100256 B96.14
Return on Capital Employved [including Work -ii-
Progress! {parcentage) 4,34 16.98] 5.78
Working Capital represents Current Assets minus  Current
Liabilities:
**Mel worth represents Capital Reserves and other reserves plus
surplus/loss;
***Capital Employed represents Net Fixed Assets plus Working
Capital; "
s&EdRetun on Capital Emploved represents percentage of Net
Surplus (before appropriation) to Capital Employed.
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Working Results

The working results of the Mumbai Port Authority for the last three
years ending3 1 March 2022 are summarized below:

Rs. in crore
Particulars 2019-20 | 2020-21 2021-22
Revenue
Operating Income 1662.64 1705.96 1896.96
Non operating income 78.32 24.23 M
Total 1740.96 1730,19 1979.37
Expenditure Factual
Operating expenditure 1205.70 1122.09] 1110.57
Non operating expenditure 345,50 511.08 926.57|
Total 1551.20 1633.17 2037.14
Extra ordinary items 0] 0 0 bt
Prior period charges 0| 0 0
Net surplus/(deficit) before tax 189.76 97.02 -57.77
Less: Provision for Tax or Add Lax wiille back 0 0] 41.00
Add/tass: Deferred tax linbility/ assets 0] 0) 0
Add: Withdrawn from Welfare Fund and
Infrastructure Reserve 54.71 55.10) 66.44
Net surplus/ (deficit) before appropriation 244.47 152.12 49.67
Less; Mandatory Appropriations, Transfers to
Reserve Funds, etc. 54.71) 57.08] 78.36/
Sul plus/Deficit bransferred to General Reserye 189.76 05.03 +28.69)
Percentage of net surplus/deficit to
(1} Operating Income ) 14,70 8.92 262
(ii) Net Fixed Assets 38.02 13.67 4,81
[iii) Net Worth 8.53 5.50 189
3. Ratio Analysis (Liquidity and Solvency) kS
Some important ratios on liquidity and solvency and on financial
health of the Mumbai Port Authority are shown below:
Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Percentage of Current Assets to Current
i Liabilities {including Provisions) 80, lgl B3.40) 80.3
& Percentage of Quick Assets to Current Liabilities 9282 103 85}
c Percentage of Sundry Debtors to Operating
|income 191,47 202.64 17457 | Factual
Percentage of Debt to Capital Reserve &
|__|General Reserve 27.44 11.23) 23.00
e Percentage of profit before tax to:
lai Net Worth 6.62 3.5 -2.20)
b) Capital Employed -45,80] 49,08 511.24
c) Operating Income 11.41 5.69 -3.05
-y
\u/
a1
Sd/- (Capt. Bh mh Chand)

Dy. Director

Place : Mumbai,
Dated :21 September 2022

Dy. Conservator having
Statutory powers of FA&CAQ

Place : Mumbai
Date: 22 Sc'plcmha-?.'flﬁi.
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MUMBAI PORT AUTHORITY
DISCLAIMER

The Hindi version of the Annual Accounts for Financial
Year 2021-22, Audit report thereon together with
Action Taken Notes on Audit Objections/Observation
contained in Audit Report Financial Year 2021-22 is a
translation of the original in English for information
purpose only. In case of the discrepancy, the English
original will prevail.
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